
THE 
TRAIN 

FAMILY 

By 

May Philipps Train 





THE TRAIN FAMILY 

1635 to 1941 

By 

MAY PHILIPPS TRAIN 

For 
.Marian, Cecil, Harry, and Jane 

ChilJren of 

HAROLD CECIL TRAIN 
And Their Descendants 

PRIVATELY PRINTED 





THE TRAIN FAM.IL Y 
In· tracing the "Train" family in America, we find several families bear­

ing the name who chose the name in preference to their own. Among these 
are the Train families in Lindsborg, Kansas. There are around a hundred 
in number bearing the name. This family was originally named Johnson, and 
came to the United States in 1867 from Sweden. Upon arriving here they 
decided to take a name which they thought uncommon and chose the name 
"Train". They raised large families and are now in the fourth generation. 

In 1907, there resided in Chicago, a Doctor Train who stated that he 
emigrated with his father from Russia and the name being Trun, was changed 
to "Train" at Castle Garden. 

In Boston, Massachusetts, we find an Italian family whose original 
nam·e was not "Train". 

There are also several families whose origin is probably the same but 
who came to America much later. Included in these is the family of Doctor 
Train of Savannah, Georgia, whose father Hugh Train, son of Adam Train of 
Muirkirk, Scotland, came to the United States in 1851. 

Another family, probably of the same origin, came to this country about 
1800 from Nottingham, England. The three brothers; J olm Henry, Francis 
Joseph, and Robert Farquhar Train, were sons of John Farquhar and Eliza­
beth Hood Train, whose father was born about 1839 in Mauchline, Ayrshire, 
Scotland. According to Robert Farquhar Train, who with his family resides 
in Los Angeles, California, most of the descendants of this line reside in 
Australia. 

It is claimed by members of the family in Scotland that the name, 
"Train", was originated when Mary, Queen of Scots, took a liking to a small 
boy because of his alertness and attractability and chose him to carry the 
long, heavy train of her throne dress when in court. He was nicknamed 
"Train", and ever since his descendants have borne the name. 

Susan Train Hand, in her book, "John Trayne and Some of His Des­
cendants", believes she has traced the family correctly back to 1552, in Irvine, 
Ayrshire, Scotland. The name was then spelled "Tran" (with Train in paren­
thesis) later is was spelled "Trayne", and then "Train". The line as she gives 
it is as follows: 

A-Steven Tran, Provost of Irvine in 1552, married Margaret Brown. 
He died in 1573. Their children were: Patrick, John, Hew, Alison, 
and Marion. 

AA-Patrick Tran, married Margaret Baillie. He died in 1602. Their 
children were: Andrew, James, Bessie, J onet, Eupheme, and Helen. 

AAB-James Tran, married (1) Isabella Orr, and, after her death, married 
(2) Christiana Lowe who outlived him. He died in Glasgow, Scot­
land, in 1657. Their children were: Patrick, James, John, J onet, 
Margaret, and Christiana. 



AABC-John Trayne, born between 1610 and 1613, married (1) Margaret 
Dix in Salem, Massachusetts, shortly after both arrived there in the 
"Susan and Ellen" in 1635. They settled in Watertown, Massa­
chusetts. She was nineteen and he about twenty-five years of age 
at the time of their marriage. She died December 18, 1660, at the 
age of forty-four years - the mother of all of his children. He 
married (2) Abigail Bent on October 12, 1675. He died January 29, 
1680, and Abigail died August 17, 1691. His will was proved April 
4, 1681. The inventory of his estate was two hundred and eighty­
eight pounds ten shillings, a goodly sum for that period. 

It is John Trayne and his descendants whom we have traced in America. 
His children were: 

A-Elizabeth, born September 30, 1640, married John Stratton on March 10, 
1659. He died April 7, 1691. Elizabeth died May 7, 1708. 

B-Mary, born August 10, 1642, married Memory. 
C-Sarah, born January 31, 1646, married Jacob Cole on October 12, 1669. 

D-Abigail, born January 31, 1648, married Martin Townsend on April 16, 
1668. She died January 16, 1691. 

E-John, born May 25, 1651, married Mary Stubbs on March 24, 1674. He 
died February 19, 1717. 

F-Thomas, born 1653, married Rebecca Stearns on January 25, 1692. 
He died January 22, 1738-1739. Rebecca died September 3, 1746. He left 
no male issue. 

G-Rebecca, twin to Hannah, born September 7, 1657, married Michael 
Barstow January 12, 1677. 

H-Hannah, twin to Rebecca, born September 7, 1657, married Richard Child 
on January 16, 1679. He was born in 1631, and married (1) Mehitabel 
Dimmick who died August 18, 1676, and he then married (2) Hannah 
in 1679. He died November 11, 1694. She died October 16, 1728. 

A - ELIZABETH 

Elizabeth, daughter of John and Margaret Dix Train, was born Septem­
ber 30, 1640, married John Stratton on March 10, 1659. She died May 7, 1708. 
He died April 7, 1691. Their children were: 

AA-Elizabeth Stratton, born February 23, 1660, died soon thereafter. 

AB-John Stratton, born August 24, 1661. 

AC-Elizabeth Stratton, born July 2, 1664. 

AD-Joseph Stratton, born January 13, 1667. 

AE-Samuel Stratton, born September 18, 1669. 

AF-Rebecca Stratton, born May 16, 1672. 

AG-Ebenezer Stratton, born October 2, 1678. 

AH-Jonathan Stratton, born March 6, 1680. 

2 



B-MARY 

Mary, daughter of John and Margaret Dix Train, was born August 10, 
1642. She married Memory. Their children were: 

BA-John Memory. 

BB-Samuel Memory. 

BC-Joseph Memory. 

ED-Mary Memory. 

C-SARAH 

Sarah, daughter of John and Margaret Dix Train, was born January 31, 
1646, married Jacob Cole on October 12, 1669. Their children were: \ 

CA-Sarah Cole. b. ~o rnor,::,h lt.:.11- Cfiade.:;f"i,r...J,,/. <VR. p '19)) 

CB-Abigail Cole. b · 
t;0 lr/ttr'c. /.i 1/, 7~ - '' ( f. R P gfl 

CC-Hannah Cole. 

CD-Jacob Cole. 

D-ABIGAIL 

Abigail, daughter of John and Margaret Dix Train, was born January 
31, 1648, married Martin Townsend on April 16, 1668. She died January 16, 
1691. Their children were: 

DA-Abigail Townsend, born September 18, 1669. 

DB-Martin Townsend. 

DC-Hannah Townsend, born October 6, 1673, died at the age of two years. 

DD-John Townsend, born May 26, 1679, died at the age of four years. 

DE-Jonathan Townsend, born April ---, 1688, died at the age of three 
months. 

DF-Jonathan Townsend. 

G-REBECCA 

Rebecca, twin to Hannah, daughter of John and Margaret Dix Train, 
was born September 7, 1657, married Michael Barstow on January 12, 1677. 
They had just one child. 

GA-Hannah Barstow, born January 20, 1679. 

3 



H-HANNAH 

Hannah, twin to Rebecca, daughter of John and Margaret Dix Train, 
was born September 7, 1657, married as his second wife, Richard Child, on 
January 16, 1679. He was born in 1631 and died November 11, 1694. She died 
October 16, 1728. Their children were: 

HA-Joshua Child, born December 30, 1682. 

HE-Margaret Child. 

HC-John Child, born May 16, 1687. 

HD-Rebecca Child, born February 4, 1694. 

E-JOHN 

John, son of John and Margaret Dix Train, was born May 25, 1651. He 
married Mary Stubbs, daughter of Joshua and Abigail Benjamin Stubbs, on 
March 24, 1674. Mr. Stubbs was one of the founders of Watertown, Massa­
chusetts, and a large landowner. John and Mary resided in Weston, Massa­
chusetts, where he died February 19. 1717. Her maternal grandparents were 
John and Abigail Benjamin. Their children were: 

EA-John, born and died January 2, 1675. 

EB-Abigail, born June 5, 1677, married 'William Sanderson on May 14, 1702. 
She died soon after. 

EC-Elizabeth, born January 6, 1679, married (1) Thomas Spring, on Novem­
ber 30, 1701, and (2) Joseph Bullard in 1706, and (3) Thomas Upham 
on April 24, 1723. She died August 6, 1753. 

ED-John, born October 31, 1682, married Lydia Jennison on May 5, 1705. 

EE-Margaret, born August 18, 1685, married (1) Samuel Perry in 1706. 
They had at least six children. Mary, the sixth, was born September 
7, 1718. She married William Lawrence on November 28, 1734. 

EF-Thomas, born May 20, 1688. He never married. He died in September, 
1768. 

F-THOMAS 

Thomas, son of John and Margaret Dix Train, was born in 1653. He 
married Rebecca Stearns on January 25, 1692. He died on January 22, 1738-
1739. Rebecca died September 3, 1746. Only a daughter survived. 

FA-Benoni, born November 11, 1694, died in infancy. 

FB-Rebeccn, born April 27, 1696, died in infancy. 

FC-Deborah, born December 16, 1698, died May 25, 1718. 
FD-Rebecca, born December, 1701, married John Bright on December 

17, 1726. 

4 



EC - ELIZABETH 

Elizabeth, daughter of John and Mary Stubbs Train, was born January 
6, 1679, married (1) Thomas Spring on November 30, 1701, (2) Joseph 
Bullard in 1706, and (3) Thomas Upham on April 24, 1723. She died August 
6, 1753. Their children were: 

ECA-Mary Spring, born January 19, 1703. 

ECB-Elizabeth Spring, born September 10, 1705. 

ECC-Thomas Spring, born July 5, 1708. 

ECD-Henry Spring, born February 2, 1710. 

ED-JOHN 

John, son of John and Mary Stubbs Train, was born on October 31, 1682. 
He married Lydia Jennison, daughter of Samuel and Judith Macomber Jenni­
son on May 5, 1705. Her grandfather was Robert Jennison, prominent in the 
early years of Watertown, Massachusetts. He died in 1742, and Lydia died 
September 18, 1773. Their children were: 

EDA-John, born February 9, 1706, married (1) Jane (sometimes mentioned 
as Jean) Cunningham, on October 4, 1737. He died in Tinmouth, 
Vermont, in 1777. His second wife v.ras Mary. 

EDE-Judith, born August 26, 1708, married Joshua Upham on February 
17, 1731. 

EDC-Samuel, born December 22, 1711, married (1) Mary Holding of Con­
cord, on April 2, 1738. She died soon and he married (2) Rachel Allen 
on December 31, 1741. 

EDD-Ebenezer, born June 25, 1715, married Sarah Church, daughter of 
Richard and Mary Church. She was born January 14, 1722. 

EDE-Joshua, twin to Jonathan, born November 7, 1718, married Mary 
Nichols, daughter of Nathaniel Nichols of Framingham, Massa­
chusetts, on March 25, 1743. 

EDF-Jonathan, twin to Joshua, born November 7, 1718. 

EDG-William, born December 18, 1721, married Mary. 

EDH-Peter, born January 9, 1724, married Sarah Cowles, daughter of 
Timothy (who was the son of Jonathan and Sarah Cowles). She 
was born September 7, 1740, and died May 4, 1792. He died 
January 21, 1793. 

EDI-Thomas, born August 9, 1727 (Intentions to marry Abigail Viles pub­
lished March 15, 1750, at Hatfield, Massachusetts, thus Mary Corse 
may have been his second wife as Abigail Viles may have died 
young), married (1) Mary Corse on February 8, 1753. She was born 
August 2, 1727. He married (2) Rachel Simonds in 1772. 

5 



THE GUNNINGHAiV\ FAMILY 
Robert Cunningham settled on the south part of lot eighteen at Spencer, 

Massachusetts. His deed, from Colonel Joshua Lamb, one of the original 
proprietors of the town, bears the elate September 9, 1731. He was born in 
Scotland in 1677, and came to Boston in 1717, where he lived until he came to 
Spencer. He had four sons; John, born 1700; Hugh, Robert, James, and one 
daughter, Jane, who married John Train in Warren, Massachusetts. He died 
May 13, 1766, age 89 years. 

His son, John, married Ann Sinclair, daughter of William Sinclair, on 
March 22, 1739. He was a man of sound judgment and unimpeachable moral 
character. He was often promoted to offices of honor and trust and acquired 
large holdings having added 500 acres to his paternal estate. 

6 



EDA 

JOHN AND (1) JANE CUNNINGHAM 

(2) MARY 





EDA-JOHN 

John, son of John and Lydia Jennison Train, was born February 9, 1706. 
He married (1) Jane Cunningham, daughter of Robert Cunningham, on 
October 4, 1737. Mr. Cunningham was born in Scotland in 1677, and came to 
America in 1717 with his brother, Hugh, and sister, Margaret, from Ayrshire, 
Scotland. He settled in Spencer, Massachusetts. He had five children. They 
were: John, Hugh, Robert, J arnes, and one daughter, Jane, who married 
John Train in Warren, Massachusetts. John and Jane removed to Green­
wich Village, Massachusetts, where their daughter, Mary was born. After 
Jane's death he married (2) Mary. She was the mother of Orange, and pos­
sibly of John. He seemed to have pioneered considerably making it difficult to 
trace the family. In 1774, he, with his son, Orange, was among the first set­
tlers at Tinmouth, Vermont. There he died in 1777. Their children were: 

EDAA-Lydia, born 1738, died 1740 of scarlet fever. 

EDAB-Robert, born 1740, died the same year of scarlet fever. 

EDAC-Jonathan, born l\fay 20, 1742. 

EDAD-Robert, born July, 1744, married Abigail \Nilson on March 28, 1770, 
at Stockbridge, Massachusetts. He fought in the Revolutionary 
'vVar. 

EDAE-Silas, born May 19, 1747. 

EDAF-Mary, born February 20, 1751, in Greenwich Village, Massachusetts. 

EDAG-John, born 1754, baptized in Hardwich, Massachusetts, on August 
15, 1756. He fought in the Revolutionary War. He died in Tin­
mouth, Vermont, at the age of 86 years. 

EDAH-Orange, baptized August 15, 1756, at Hardwich, Massachusetts, 
married Rebecca Spofford. She died at Tinmouth, Vermont, on 
February 14, 1813. 

7 



THE WILSON FAMILY 
James Wilson. In the history of Leicester. Massachusetts, it states, 

"James Wilson came from Lexington and settled on lot ten on the Charlton 
Road about half a mile from the meeting house." He was there in 1714 and 
was probably the first settler, or among the first, in that town. How long he re­
mained in Leicester, and when he came to Spencer, is unknown. His title to 
lot five in Spencer is 1730. He did not take possession of his lot until some 
years after. His house stood about fifty rods south of the \'Vire Village, when:; 
the remains of his cellar may now be seen ( 1860). He was ofteu promoted 
to offices of trust while in Leicester and Spencer. Mr. Wilson built the mills 
lately owned by F. Howe, and later by Myrick and Sugden; they were the 
first erected in Spencer, having been built about 1740. He was the first 
deacon in Mr. Eaton's church in 1744. 

In 1758 Deacon vVilson sold his farm and removed to Stockbridge from 
Spencer as at this time the Stockbridge Indians were selling their lands and 
removing farther west. The fertility of the lands on the Housatonic River 
arrested the attention of the people. He was a pioneer in the settlement of 
three Massachusetts towns: Leicester, Spencer, and Stockbridge. In Reve­
rend David D. Fields' "An Historical Sketch, Congregational Church in 
Stockbridge, Massachusetts, 1853", he mentions the death of James Wilson 
in 1771. 

His wife's name was Mehitabel and they had ten children. They were: 
Joseph, Dorothy, Sarah, Mehitable, James, Anna, born 1725; Benjamin, 1727; 
William, 1729; John, 1730; and Azariah, 1731. 

Joseph, son of James, married Grace Harrington of Brookfield, Massa­
chusetts, in 1745. 

Benjamin, son of James, was born in 1727, and married Mary Stower of 
Leicester on July 7, 1748. Their children were: Mary, born December 29, 
1748; Abigail, born July 18, 1751, and Rachel, born June 21, 1753. 

James, son of James, senior, married Lydia Vinton of Leicester in 1748. 
Their children were : Hannah, born January 28, 17 49; a child born Septem­
ber 30, 1750; Elizabeth, born January 2, 1753; and Abigail, born May 16, 1755. 

8 



EDAD - ROBERT 

Robert, son of John and Jane Cunningham Train, was born July, 1744. 
He married Abigail Wilson in Stockbridge, Massachusetts, on March 28, 
1770. She was probably the daughter of James and Lydia Vinton ·Wilson and 
was born May 16, 1755, in Spencer, Massachusetts. 

Benjamin and Mary Stower, married July 7, 1748, also had a daughter, 
Abigail, who was baptized June 23, 1753, in Spencer. 

Robert entered the Revolutionary War as a private and was raised to 
the rank of corporal and sergeant. He fought at Fort Ticonderoga. He lived 
in Clarendon, Vermont when the 1790 census was taken and it lists him as 
having two sons under sixteen years of age and two daughters. In 1801-1803 
he had an account with the Monckton Iron Works at Vergennes, Vermont. 
In 1804 he is with a group of first settlers from Vergennes, Vermont, who 
settled at Hopkinton, St. Lawrence County, New York. Accounts of the 
settlement mention Robert, Horace, and Harry among the settlers. It is pre­
sumed that Robert is the father of the latter two for he opened an account 
for merchandize immediately. Horace. did not open one until the year 1807 
when he probably married, and Harry, who worked in the store, did not 
collect his salary but it was collected by Robert. Their children were: 

EDADB-Horace, born 1784, married (1) Aretta Powers about July, 
1807, (2) Rhodina W ood,Yorth, (3) Lydia Comstock, who died in 
childbirth, and ( 4) Lavina Barrett. 

EDADC-Richard, born 

EDADD-Harry, born 

1787. 

, married Anna M urill. 

EDAH - ORANGE 

Orange, son of John and Mary Train, was baptized in Hardwich, Massa­
chusetts, on August 15, 1756. He married Rebecca Spofford. In 1774 he re­
moved to Tinmouth, Vermont, with his father. He served in the Revolu­
tionary War. Rebecca died February 14, 1813, at Tinmouth, Vermont. They 
had quite a number of daughters. One, Marcia, married Ballard and another 
Gilbert Dexter. 

EDADB - HORACE 

Horace, son of Robert and Abigail Wilson Train, was born in 1784. He 
married (1) Aretta Powers about July, 1807. She died young. He married 
(2) Rhodina Woodworth, who bore him nine children, and (3) Lydia Com­
stock, who died in childbirth November 9, 1847, at the age of twenty-one 
years. He then married (4) Lavina Barrett. She was born in Vermont in 
1798, and died at Hokah, Minnesota, in 1875. He outlived all his wives and 
died in Salem, Wisconsin, in 1880, at the age of 96 years. Wisconsin 1850 
census states Horace was born in Massachusetts. 

He took up a tract of land, southeast of the village of Hopkinton, New 
York, and lived there on J ndependence Hill until 1830, when he moved to 

9 



Stockholm, New York, near the farm of 0. E. Phelps. He also lived in Pierre­
pont, New York. About the middle of the nineteenth century he moved to 
Wisconsin, locating at Southport (now Kenosha) and later in Salem, Wis­
consin, where he is buried. His children were: 

EDADBA-Edson, died young. 

EDADBB-Horatio Church, born in Hopkinton, New York, January 12, 1814, 
married (1) Maria Eunice Bullen on May 21, 1838, in Salem. 
·Wisconsin. She was born April 12, 1819, at Clinton, New York, 
and died October 7, 1871, at Salem, vVisconsm, where she is 
buried. He married (2) Mrs. Jennie Pinnager Dewey, November 
18, 1875. He died in Minneapolis, Minnesota, July 5, 1895, at the 
age of 81 years. 

ED AD BC-Harrison, V., born 1816, died in 1895. He married ( 1) 
Emeline , who was born in Vermont in 1820, and (2) 
Harriet E., who was born in 1831, and died in 1915. He went 
to Wisconsin early, thence to California where he died. He 
was a Methodist minister. He was a Captain in Company "F'', 
16th Infantry, \i\Tisconsin Volunteers, during the Civil War. One 
known child, Clarence, born 1859, died 1935, married Mattie B., 
born 1865, died 19 . Harrison V. is buried in Alhambra, Cali­
fornia, as is also his second wife and his son Clarence and his 
wife. 

EDADBD-Phymandia, born , married 
Settled in Ohio where she died. 

EDADBE-Abigail D., born , married Miles D. Hitchcock. She re-
sided in Mauston, Wisconsin, where she died. They had three 
children: Agnes, Eugene, and Horatio. 

EDADBF-Rhodina B., born , married 0. C. Bundy. She settled 
in Wisconsin and later resided with her niece in Helena, 
Montana. 

EDADBG-Hamilton, B., born , married 
He was a physician and lived in Hokah, Minnesota, where he 
died. They had two children, Clarence and Theresa. 

EDADBH-Pamela, born , married . Lived 
and died in New York State. 

EDADBI-Edgar H., born , 1831, married Phoebe Goodell. He 
lived in Idaho, Oregon, and California. He was a miner, a 
pioneer, in Helena, Montana, in 1866. He died there on June 11, 
1899. They had two children, Adah and Percy. 

EDADD - HARRY 

Harry, son of Robert and Abigail \i\Tilson Train, was born . 
He married Anna Murill. They lived in the vicinity of Potsdam, New York. 

10 



He was born in Vermont and Anna was born in New York State. Their 
children were : 

EDADDA-Harry, born , married Rebecca Cole. 

EDADDB-Ashael, born about 1821, married Martha Cutting. He died on 
September 12, 1905. Martha Cutting was the daughter of Daniel 
and Harriet Spear Cutting. She was born about 1848, and died 
October 31, 1921, at the age of 73 years. 

EDADBB - HORATIO CHURCH 

Horatio Church, son of Horace and Rhodina Woodworth Train, was 
born January 12, 1814, in Hopkinton, St. Lawrence County, New York. He 
married (1) Maria Eunice Bullen, daughter of John and Mary Brockway 
Bullen, in Salem, Wisconsin, on May 21, 1838. She was born in Clinton, New 
York, on April 12, 1819, and died in Salem, Wisconsin, October 7, 1871, 
where she is buried. She was a granddaughter of the Reverend Thomas and 
Eunice Lathrop Brockway. Horatio Church moved to Kansas City about 
1870. He married (2) Mrs. Jennie Pinnager Dewey at Kansas City, Missouri, 
on November 18, 1875. She was born in Farmington, Illinois, on April 14, 
1842. There was one child by this marriage. He died in Minneapolis, Minne­
sota, on July 5, 1895, age 81 years. Horatio was a wagon maker. His children 
were: 

EDADBBA-John, born September 1, 1839, died in infancy. 

EDADBBB-John Lathrop, born March 2, 1842, married Ella Blossom on 
February 21, 1868. 

EDADBBC-Mary Rhodina, born January 13, 1845, married Charles 
Clement, on January 16, 1867. She died in Hollywood, Cali­
fornia, August 9, 1931. He died in Minneapolis, Minnesota, on 
March 26, 1922. Their children were: Charles, Bessie, who 
married Eugene Roth; Susan, who married Harry de los Davis; 
Van, who married Sarah Everett; and Helen, who married 
Fred Barthe. 

EDADBBD-Susan, born February 8, 1847, married (1) William Reppy on 
May 31, 1866, and (2) Robert Bellamy. She died February, 1911. 
No issue. 

EDADBBE-William, born December 25, 1848, married Florence Mills 
about 1880. He died at New Rochelle, New York, in 1887, and 
his widow later married Frederick L., his youngest brother. 

EDADBBF-Charles Durkee, born January 19, 1855, married (1) Mahala 
Fry, July 16, 1890. She died in Noel, Missouri, on July 30, 
1900. There were five children by this marriage. He married 
(2) Mrs. Pearl Richards Lasky in Belknap, Illinois, on July 
17, 1905. There were four children by this marriage. He died 
December 26, 1936, at Mounds, Illinois. 

EDADBBG-Harry Depue, born April 5, 1860, in Winona, Minnesota, mar­
ried Dora Langdon (known as Freeland) in Kansas City, Mis-

11 



souri, on June 18, 1881. She was born March 18, 1862, and died 
July 3, 1916, at San Francisco, California. He died July 15, 
1915, at Kansas City, :Missouri. 

EDADBBH-Frederick Lincoln, born May 10, 1862, married Mrs. Florence 
Mills Train (widow of ·William) in 1893. 

EDADBBI-Cora A., born April 10, 1877, in Kansas City, Missouri, married 
Harry Strunk on September 24, 1902, at Upland, California. 
She died during the "flu" epidemic in 1918. One daughter, 
Helen. Her first husband must have been Bruce 
as her marriage to Mr. Strunk is announced as to Cora A. 
Bruce. 

EDADBG - HAMIL TON B. 

Hamilton B., son of Horace and Rhodina Woodworth Train, was born 
, married . He lived in Hokah, Minne-

sota, where he died. He was a physician. His children were: 

EDADBGA-Clarence, born about 1856, married Mary E. , who 
was born about 1860. They had a daughter Edith A., born in 
1879. 

EDADBGB-Theresa. 

EDADBI - EDGAR H. 

Edgar H., son of Horace and Rhodina Woodworth Train, was born in 
New York State in 1831. He married Phoebe Goodell in Idaho City, Idaho, 
in 1865. He lived in Helena, Montana, where he died June 11, 1899. He was 
a miner in California, Oregon, and Idaho, and was also a photographer. His 
children were : 

EDADBIA-Adah C., born in Helena, Montana, in 1868, married Emmett 
M. Fisk on October 22, 1890, in Helena, Montana. 

EDADBIB-Percy, born in Helena, Montana, in 1876, married Lena Dillard 
on March 12, 1900, in Helena, Montana. 

ED ADDA - HARRY 

Harry, son of Harry and Anna M urill Train, was born in New York 
State. He married Rebecca Cole who was also born in New York State. 
Their children were : 

EDADDAA-Andrew J., born about 1831, married Betsey J. Rose. He died 
March 19, 1899, and is buried at Oneonta, New York. 

EDADDAB-George H., born , married 
They had three children: Frank, Fred, and Ida. 

12 



EDADBBB -JOHN LATHROP 

John Lathrop, son of Horatio Church and Maria Bullen Train, was born 
March 2, 1842. He married Ella Blossom on February 21, 1868. He died in 
Minnesota. Their children were: 

EDADBBBA-George, born February 28, 1871. 

EDADBBBB-Ella, born December 24, 1872. 

EDADBBBC-Florence, born January 10, 1875. 

EDADBBBD-Blossom, born January 18, 1884. 

EDADBBBE-Stella, born August 2, 1886, married 

EDADBBE - WILLIAM 

Williams. 

William, son of Horatio Church and Maria Bullen Train, was born De­
cember 25, 1848, at Kenosha, 'lvisconsin. He married Florence Mills, who 
was born in Council Bluffs, Iowa, about 1878. He died in New Rochelle, 
New York, in 1887. His widow later married his younger brother Frederick. 
Their children were : 

EDADBBEA-William, born November 7, 1880, in Kansas City, Missouri, 
married Helen Penny. They are living at present in Fram­
ingham, Massachusetts. 

EDADBBEB-Maud, born May 4, 1882, in Kansas City, Missouri, married 
Dr. Ned Henry, of' \Vellesley Hills, Massachusetts, about 
1902. She died in 1910. They had one daughter named 
Charlotte. 

EDADBBEC-Ethel M., born in New York City, February 26, 1885, mar­
ried ( 1) Edward E. Crawford of Yatesville, Georgia, in 

Tampa, Florida, on April 6, 1909. He died in 1922 and she 
married (2) \Villiam J. Driscoll of Waterford, Ireland, in 
San Francisco, California, on September 13, 1924. They are 
now living in San Francisco. No issue by either marriage. 

EDADBBED-Frederick L., born in New York City, January 22, 1887, mar­
ried ( 1) Florence Francisco in Portland, Oregon, on Decem­
ber 25, 1917. They had three daughters. His wife died 
August 1, 1927, and his eldest daughter, Eleanor, was killed 
in an automobile accident October 6, 1929. He married (2) 
Edna Goodwin in May, 1929. There were no children by this 
marriage. 

EDADBBF - CHARLES DURKEE 

Charles Durkee, son of Horatio Church and Maria Bullen Train, was 
born January 18, 1855, at Kenosha, \Visconsin. He married (1) Mahala Fry 
on July 16, 1890. She died at Noel, Missouri, on July 30, 1900, and he married 

13 



(2) Mi:s. Pearl Richards Lasky in Belknap, Illinois, on July 17, 1905. He died 
at Mounds, Illinois, on December 26, 1936. There were five children by his 
first marriage and four by the second. 

EDADBBFA-Dorothy M., born November 13, 1891, at Fairplay, Missouri, 
married Thomas P. O'Neill at Belknap, Illinois, on May 7, 

1910. She died May 23, 1935, in Denver, Colorado. There are 
three sons living: Thomas, Cyril, and Roy. 

EDADBBFB-Fred C., born August 6, 1893, died April 14, 1895. 

EDADBBFC-Cyril C., born October 20, 1895, at Fairplay, Missouri, mar­
ried Yuba Whittaker on l\fay 28, 1921, at Cairo, Illinois. 

EDADBBFD-Gladys L., born July 20, 1897, married Fred Hoffmeier on 
April 28, 1918, at Ullin, Illinois. He died in August, 1940. 
They had one child who died at birth. 

EDADBBFE-Mahala E., born July 30, 1900, and died on November 30, 
1909, at Siloam Springs, Arkansas. 

EDADBBFF-Harold D., born April 1, 1906, at Belknap, Illinois, married 
(1) Lula . No issue. He was divorced and married 
(2) Ruth Aileen Dolbee on June 10, 1939, at Yuma, Arizona. 
She was born May 17, 1918, at Lansing, Michigan. 

EDADBBFG-Eunice P., born June 22, 1907, in Belknap, Illinois, married 
James Hobart Jenkins on May 8, 1927. They have two 
children, a daughter Charlene, and a son, James Hobart. 

EDADBBFH-Carl D., born February 3, 1909, at Belknap, Illinois, married 
Anna Carson on November 19, 1932, at Marion, Illinois. She 
was born at Mounds, Illinois, on January 19, 1913. They 
have a daughter, Carol Ann, born November 11, 1937. 

EDADBBFI-Mildred, born August 10, 1913, at Belknap, Illinois, married 
(1) Lyle H. Bullock on March 22, 1934. They were divorced 
in 1936 and she married (2) Walter Albert Osilar Gustav 
von Gantke on May 4, 1940. He was born on March 18, 
1900, in New York City. A son was born by the first mar­
riag·e named Charles Bullock. 

EDADBBG - HARRY DEPUE 

Harry Depue, son of Horatio Church and Maria Bullen Train, was born 
April 5, 1860, at Winona, Minnesota. He married Dora E. Langdon on June 
18, 1881, at Kansas City, Missouri. She was the daughter of Colonel Langdon 
and Eliza Anderson Langdon and was born on March 18, 1862. Dora's father 
died when she was very young and her mother married again, therefore, she 
was called Dora Freeland, using her stepfather's name. She died in San 
Francisco, California, on July 3, 1916, almost a year after her husband's 
death which was July 15, 1915. They are both buried in Kansas City, 
Missouri. 

They resided at Fairplay, Missouri, the early years of their married life, 
later on at a ranch at Los Vegas, New Mexico. In 1895, having sold the 

14 



ranch, they returned to Kansas City where he entered the real estate business. 
He died at his home "The Cedars", Englewood Station, Independence, Mis­
souri, which is about ten miles east of Kansas City, Missouri. 

He was a noted amateur horseman and, in 1901, was rated second best 
amateur driver in the United States. He was President of the Kansas City 
Driving Club, President of the Kansas City Automobile Club for two years, 
at one time President of the Missouri Republican Club, President of the 
Latour Hunt Club, and President of the Illinois Charcoal Chemical Company. 
He was a member of the Kansas City City Council for four years during the 
early part of his married life. 

Their first four children all died within a week of diphtheria, their ages 
ranging from a few months to four years. They had three other children. 

EDADBBGA-Lonnie, born 1882, died between March and May, 1886. 

EDADBBGB-Paul, born 1883, died between March and May, 1886. 

EDADBBGC-Ethel, born 1884, died between March and May, 1886. 

EDADBBGD-Rose, born 1885, died between March and May, 1886. 

EDADBBGE-Harold Cecil, born October 15, 1887, in Kansas City, Mis-
souri, married May Philipps at Kansas City, Missouri, on 
May 25, 1916. 

EDADBBGF-Gertrude Lucille (known as Gretchen), born June 28, 1890, at 
Fairplay, Missouri, married James W. McLaughlin on 
November 8, 1908, in Kansas City, Missouri. Three children 

were born to them: Harry Train, born November 15, 1909, 
died November 9, 1912; James Train, born September 2, 1913; 
and Doris Helen, born October 2, 1915, who married William 
Manger in September, 1935, at Hollywood, California. 

EDADBBGG-Robert Langdon, born July 24, 1892, married Theresa Heisey 
Tummel on October 31, 1920, at Kansas City, Missouri. 

EDADBBH - FREDERICK LINCOLN 

Frederick Lincoln, son of Horatio Church and Maria Bullen Train, was 
born May 10, 1862. He married Mrs. Florence Mills Train, widow of his 
brother, William, in 1893. 

He was said to have made a large fortune several times but lost all of 
it. He died in New York City. 

They had two daughters. 

EDADBBHA-Florence A., born in New York City on June 1, 1894, mar­
ried (1) George Warren Calden of Newton Lower Falls, 
Massachusetts, in 1913, whom she divorced in 1927. She 
married (2) Porter Magruder of San Francisco, California, 
in December, 1934. No issue by either marriage. 

\ 

EDADBBHB-Marian J., born in Wellesley Hills, Massachusetts, on Octo­
ber 3, 1895, married Herbert H. Hanna of Chicago, Illinois, 
in Los Angeles, California, in 1915. He was killed in an 

15 



automobile accident. in Chicago, August 9, 1929. They have 
four children: Ethel, Elizabeth, Herbert, and Florence. 

EDADDAA _:_ ANDREW J. 

Andrew J., son of Harry and Rebecca Cole Train, was born about 1831. 
He married Betsey J. Rose. He died March 19, 1899, and is buried at Oneonta, 
New York. They had one child. 

EDADDAAA-Frank M., born August 23, 1864, married Lillian 
He died November 4. 1923. 

EDADDAB - GEORGE H. 

George H., son of Harry and Rebecca Cole Train, was born 
married . He resided at Pierrepont and Hanawa Falls, New 
York. Their children were: . 

EDADDABA-Frank, born in 1857, in Pierrepont, New York, married 
Martha Gravel on December 25, 1882, at the age of 25 years. 

EDADDABB-Fred. 

EDADDABC-Ida. 

EDADBBEA - WILLIAM 

William, son of \Villiam E., and Florence Mills Train, was born Novem­
ber 7, 1880, in Kansas City, Misso11ri. He married Helen Penny about 1904. 
She was born March 26, 1883, in Natick, Massachusetts. They live in Fram­
ingham, Massachusetts. Their children are: 

EDADBBEAA-Laura Ethel, born March 31, 1905, died April 3, 1905. 

EDADBBEAB-Frederick Lincoln, born July 11, 1906, married Jessie Con-
over, August 23, 1924. She was the daughter of Dr. and 
Mrs. B. Conover of East Orange, New Jersey. They live 
111 Chicago, Illinois. 

EDADBBED - FREDERICK L. 

Frederick L., son of William E., and Florence Mills Train, was born 
January 22, 1887, in New York City. He married (1) Florence Francisco in 
Portland, Oregon, on December 25, 1917. There were three daughters by 
this marriage. His wife died August 1, 1927, and his eldest daughter was 
killed in an automobile accident on October 6, 1929. He married (2) Edna 
Goodwin in May, 1929. There were no children by this marriage. They live 
in Oakland, California. 

EDADBBEDA-Eleanor, born . Died October 6, 1929. 

16 



EDADBBEDB-Dorothy, born November 19, 1920, at Berkeley, California. 

EDADBBEDC-Marian, born September 21, 1922, at Berkeley, California, 
married H. C. Thieme in 1940. They reside at Oakland, 
California. 

EDADBBFC - CYRIL C. 

Cyril C., son of Charles D., and Mahala Fry Train, was born October 
20, 1895, at Fairplay, Missouri. He married Yuba Whittaker May 28, 1921, 
at Cairo, Illinois. They live in Chicago, Illinois. He fought in \Vorld vVar I 
with the Engineers and was commissioned a Lieutenant in the Army. He is 
now a Major in the Army Reserve and is on active duty in Washington, D. C. 
Their children are : 

EDADBBFCA-Jack Durkee, born April 8, 1923. 

EDADBBFCB-Betty Sue, born September, 1925, at Baton Rouge, Louisiana. 

EDADBBFH - CARL D. 

Carl D., son of Charles D., and Pearl Richards Lasky Train, was born 
February 3, 1909, at Belknap, Illinois. He married Anna Carson on November 
19, 1932, at Marion, Illinois. Anna was born at Mounds, Illinois, on January 
19, 1913. They have one child. 

EDADBBFHA-Carol Ann, born November 11, 1937. 

EDADBBGE - HAROLD CECIL (Captain, U. S. Navy) 

Harold Cecil, son of Harry Depue and Dora Langdon Train, was born 
October 15, 1887, at Kansas City, Missouri. He married May Philipps on 
May 25, 1916, at Kansas City, Missouri. She is the daughter of Peter and 
Catharine Eisert Philipps and was horn August 25, 1889, at Meeme, Mani­
towoc County, Wisconsin. 

Captain Train was appointed to the United States Naval Academy by 
his greatuncle,Senator William Warner of Missouri. He entered the Naval 
Academy September 9, 1905, and graduated with the class of 1909, with the 
rank of Passed Midshipman. From July, 1909, to March 6, 1912, he was a 
watch and division officer in the old armored cruiser U. S. S. West Virginia 
(later the Huntington). On June 4, 1911, he was commissioned Ensign, 
U. S. Navy. From March 6, 1912, to March 15, 1913, he was ·watch and 
division officer in the old armored cruiser U. S. S. California (renamed the 
San Diego and sunk by enemy action in World War I off Fire Island, New 
York). From August 22, 1912, to November 22, 1912, he commanded a 
company of the U. S. S. California Battalion during the First Nicaraguan 
Campaign. On April 1, 1913, he was ordered to the U. S. S. Yorktown as 
Gunnery Officer, and on December 1, 1913, became Engineer Officer of that 
vessel where he served until July 9, 1915. During this period he took part in 

17 



the Mexican Campaign. On June 5, 1914, he was commissioned Lieutenant 
(junior grade), U. S. Navy. 

Captain Train served in the famous battleship Oregon from August to 
September, 1915,as a watch and division officer. From September 9, 1915, 
to December 8, 1915, he was Engineer Officer of the U. S. S. Cheyenne, a 
monitor. 

On December 27, 1915, Captain Train received his first shore assignment 
in the Communication Office in the Office of the Chief of Na val Operations, 
Navy Department, \Vashington, D. C., and continued in this duty until 
March 25, 1918. On June 5, 1917, he ,vas commissioned Lieutenant, U. S. 
Navy, and on February 1, 1918, he was commissioned Lieutenant Com­
mander (temporary), U. S. Navy. He reported as Executive Officer of the 
U. S. S. Siboney, a troop transport, on April 8, 1918, and served in that 
vessel during World War I until February 8, 1919. From February 12, 1919, 
to April 1, 1921, he was Gunnery Officer, First Lieutenant, and Engineer 
Officer, respectively, of the battleship U. S. S. New Hampshire. 

On April 15, 1921, he reported to the Chief of the Bureau of Navigation 
for duty in that Bureau in the Officer Detail Section, where he remained 
until October 27, 1923. On June 3, 1921, he was commissioned Lieutenant 
Commander, U. S. Navy. 

From January 9, 1924, to June 7, 1924, he commanded the U. S. De­
stroyer Borie on the Asiatic Station. From June 7, 1924, to August 31, 1924, 
he was serving in the U. S. S. Black Hawk for temporary duty undergoing 
treatment for a broken leg. Upon his recovery he was assigned to the Staff 
of Admiral Thomas Washington, U. S. Navy, Commander-in-Chief, United 
States Asiatic Fleet, as Operations Officer. On October 14, 1925, he assumed 
command of the U. S. S. Parrot, another destroyer on the Asiatic Station, 
and he remained in this command until July 23, 1926, when he returned to 
the United States, and reported for duty with the General Board, Navy De­
partment, Washington, D. C. 

During Captain Train's tour of duty with the General Board he had a 
colorful and interesting career. He was commissioned Commander, U. S. 
Navy, on June 2, 1927. On March 15, 1927, he was a Member of the Ameri­
can Delegation to the Third Preparatory Commission for the Reduction and 
Limitation of Na val Armaments at Geneva, Switzerland, under the auspices 
of the League of Nations. He remained on this duty until May 1, 1927. 

On June 20, 1927, and until August 4, 1927, he was a Member of the 
American Delegation to the Three Power Naval Conference at Geneva, 
Switzerland. 

From March 12, 1928, to March 24, 1928, he was a Member of the Ameri­
can Delegation to the Fifth Preparatory Commission for the Reduction and 
Limitation of Na val Armaments at Geneva, Switzerland, under the auspices 
of the League of Nations. 

From November 16, 1928 to January 6, 1929, he was Junior Naval Aide 
to President-elect Herbert Hoover on his trip to South and Central America. 

From April 15, 1929, to May 8, 1929, he was a Member of the American 
Delegation to the Sixth Preparatory Commission for the Reduction and 
Limitation of Naval Armaments at Geneva, Switzerland. This conference was 
also conducted by the League of Nations. 

18 



From January 21, 1930, to April 22, 1930, he was a Member of the Ameri­
can Delegation to the London Naval Conference at London, England. 

On June 25, 1930, Captain Train reported to Admiral Frank H. Schofield, 
U. S. Navy, Commander Battle Force, United States Fleet, for duty on his 
staff as Communication Officer with additional duty as Force Athletic 
Officer. Captain Train remained in this duty until September 15, 1931, when 
he reported to The Commander-in-Chief, United States Fleet, Admiral 
Schofield, for duty on his staff as Tactical Officer with additional duty as 
Fleet Athletic Officer. 

In July, 1932, when the Olympic Games opened in Los Angeles, Cali­
fornia, Captain Train was assigned duty as Na val Aide to Vice President 
Charles Curtis during his attendance at these games. 

On August 26, 1932, he reported to the Office of the Chief of Na val 
Operations, Central Division, where he remained until May 23, 1935. On 
June 12, 1935, he was Executive Officer of the battleship U. S. S. Mississippi 
and held that office until June 8, 1936, when he assumed command of the 
U. S. S. Vestal, one of the Navy's repair ships. 

During the period Captain Train was in command of the Vestal she won 
· the coveted Iron Man awarded for athletic proficiency, something rare in 

the annals of repair ships. She was extremely prominent in athletics in which 
Captain Train was interested for a number of years. 

Captain Train relinquished command of the Vestal on January 16, 1937, 
and reported to the Chief of the Bureau of Navigation for duty in the Detail 
Section of that Bureau on February 4, 1937. He was commissioned Captain, 
U. S. Navy, on June 3, 1937. On January 28, 1938, he was assigned duty as 
Director of Officer Personnel in the Bureau of Navigation and remained there 
until January 15, 1940. 

Captain Train assumed command of the battleship U. S. S. Arizona on 
February 3, 1940, and held that command for exactly one year, being de­
tached on February 3, 1941, at which time he assumed the duties of Chief 
of Staff and Aide to Vice Admiral ·vvilliam S. Pye, U. S. Navy, Commander 
of the Battle Force. United States Pacific Fleet. 

On December 7, 1941, Captain Train participated in the engagement be­
tween the Japanese Naval Air Force and the United States Pacific Fleet at 
Pearl Harbor, T. H. He was on the bridge of the Flagship California during 
the engagement. 

Captain Train holds a Mexican Campaign medal, First Nicaraguan 
Campaign medal, Victory medal with transport clasp, expert rifleman's 
medal, expert pistol shot's medal, and is a member of Abdon Calderon, second 
class, which decoration was conferred upon him by the President of Ecuador. 

He is a member of Columbia Country Club, Army and Navy Country 
Club, Army and Navy Town Club, in Washington, D. C., and a member of 
the Jonathan Club in Los Angeles, California. 

Their children are : 
EDADBBGEA-Marian Langdon, born August 30, 1917, in Washington, 

D. C., married Amos Townsend Hathaway, Lieutenant, 
U. S. Navy, June 10, 1937. He is the son of James Amos 
and Nina North Hathaway of Bakersfield, California, and 
was born on December 5, 1913. They have a daughter, Joan 
Langdon, born October 18, 1938. 

19 



EDADBBGEB-Harriet Cecil- called Cecil- born September 26, 1918, at 
Appleton, Wisconsin. 

EDADBBGEC-Harry Depue, 2nd, born November 5, 1927, at Washington, 
D. C. 

EDADBBGED-Jane Bullen, born November 25, 1930, at Long Beach, 
California. 

EDADBBGG - ROBERT LANGDON 

Robert Langdon, son of Harry Depue and Dora Langdon Train, was 
born on July 24, 1892, at Fairplay, Missouri. He married Theresa Heisey 
Tummel on October 31, 1920, at Kansas City, J\;Iissouri. She is the daughter 
of William and Catharine Heisey Tummel. He served as an Ensign in the 
Naval Reserve Lighter-Than-Air Flying Corps during World War I. He is 
at present living on his father's estate "The Cedars", Englewood Station, 
Independence, Missouri. Their children are: 

EDADBBGGA-Doris Catharine, born October 16, 1921, at Kansas City, 
Missouri. 

EDADBBGGB-Robert Langdon, Jr., born December 6, 1926, at Kansas 
City, Missouri. 

EDADDAAA - FRANK M. 

Frank M., son of Andrew]., and Betsey Rose Train, was born on August 
23, 1864, in Parishville, New York. He married Lillian. He died November 
4, 1923. Their children are: 

EDADDAAAA-Andrew J., born 1895, died August 9, 1896. 

EDADDAAAB-Frank 
EDADDAAAC-Benjamin. 

EDADBBEAB - FREDERICK L. 

Frederick L., son of William E., and Helen Penny Train, was born on 
July 11, 1906. On August 23, 1924, he married Jessie Conover, daughter of 
Dr. and Mrs. B. Conover of East Orange, New Jersey. They reside in 
Chicago, Illinois. Their children are: 

EDADBBEABA-Frederick L., born January 19, 1926, in East Orange, 
New Jersey. 

EDADBBEABB-Dorothy, born August 23, 1933, at Chicago, Illinois. 

20 



EDC 

SAMUEL AND RACHEL ALLEN 





EDC-SAMUEL 

Samuel, son of John and Lydia Jennison Train, was born on December 
22, 1711, at Watertown, Massachusetts. He married (1) Mary Holding of 
Concord, on April 2, 1738. She did not live long. He married (2) Rachel 
Allen on December 31, 1741. She was born April 7, 1722, and was the 
daughter of Nathaniel and Lydia Allen. She died in 1802. They resided in 
Weston, Massachusetts, where he died in 1806. Their children were: 

EDCA-Lydia, born July 28, 1743, married Thaddeus Spring on October 
7, 1761. 

EDCB-Samuel, born August 11, 1745, married (1) Deborah Brown on Feb­
ruary 21, 1771, and (2) Deborah Savage. He died October 3, 1838. 
at the age of 93 years. His second wife died March 4, 1828, at the 
age of 81 years. 

EDCC-Mary, born March 31, 1748, married Abijah Allen on November 16, 
1769. Their intentions were published on October 8, 1769. 

EDCD-Ephraim, born October 17, 1750, married (1) Susannah \Villis on 
January 26, 1775. She died August 29, 1777, and he then married 
(2)Rebecca Hammond on March 18, 1779. Rebecca was born J anu­
ary 17, 1757, and died September 12, 1845. He died March 10, 1837. 
They resided at Hillsboro and vVashington, New Hampshire. 

EDCE-Rebecca, born December 10, 1754, married Thomas Hill on October 
29, 1772. They resided at Goldsboro, Maine. 

EDCF-Lucy, born June 3, 1757, married Captain Eleazer Crabtree on April 
11, 1776. They resided in Lincoln, Maine. 

EDCG-Nahum, born April 10, 1759, married (1) Louisa Fisk on November 
2, 1787. She died September 12, 1800, and he then married (2) Lucy 
Smith on April 11, 1802. She died March 6, 1836. He died December 

2, 1808. 

EDCH-Enoch, born February 10, 1763, married Hannah Hewing on May 
5, 1791. Her father was a Scotchman, a chaplain in the British Army. 
Enoch died November 24, 1805, and after his death his widow mar­
ried Captain Levi Bishop of Windsor, Vermont. 

EDCI-Martha, born January 24, 1765, died January 29, 1773. 

EDCB - SAMUEL 

Samuel, son of Samuel and Rachel Allen Train, was born on August 11, 
1745, in Weston, Massachusetts. He married (1) Deborah Brown on Feb­
ruary 21, 1771, and after her death he married (2) Deborah Savage, daughter 
of Captain Arthur Savage. She died on March 4, 1828, at the age of 81 years. 
He died October 3, 1838, at the age of 93 years. They resided at Framingham, 
Massachusetts. Their children were: 

EDCBA-Arthur, born February 14, 1772, married Betsey Seaverns on 
November 30, 1797. She was born August 19, 1775. They resided 

21 



at Haverhill, Massachusetts. He died October 31, 1811, and his 
widow married Edmund Rice on November 22, 1815. She died 
November 21, 1855. 

EDCBB-Isaac, born October 22, 1779, married Sarah Harrington November 
7, 1802. She died August 14, 1828. He died a year later, August 
1, 1829. They had six daughters and resided in Cambridge, 
Massachusetts. 

EDCBC-Charles, born January 7, 1783, married ( 1) Elizabeth Harrington, 
August 15, 1810. She died September 17, 1814, at the age of 30 
years. He then married (2) Hepzibah Harrington, sister to Eliza­
beth, on September 5, 1815. She died March 30, 1877, at the age 
of 84 years. He died September 17, 1849. 

EDCBD-Samuel, born June 29, 1785, married Harriet Seaverns, sister to 
Betsey who married Arthur, on February 14, 1810. She died 
March 4, 1842. He died August 25, 1845. 

EDCBE-Elizabeth, born July 1, 1788, died February 10, 1797. 

EDCD - EPHRAIM 

Ephraim, son of Samuel and Rachel Allen Train, was born October 17, 
1750, in \!Veston, Massachusetts. He married (1) Susannah vVillis on Janu­
d.ry 26, 1775. She died August 29, 1777, and be then married (2) Rebecca 
Hammond on March 18, 1779. Rebecca was born January 17, 1757 and died 
September 12, 184.5. He removed to Hillsboro, New Hampshire, in 1781, 
which was early in the history of the town. He resided there many years, 
later removing to Washington, New Hampshire. Tradition gives him as a 
man of quaint sayings and original ideas which were among the folk tales 
of the day. He died in Washington, New Hampshire, on March 10, 1837. 
fheir children were: 

EDCDA-Harry, born in \!Veston, Massachusetts, January 26, 1780, married 
Sally Andrews on June 11, 1804. He died September 18, 1846, 
and his wife died September 28, 1873. 

EDCDB-Samuel, born in Weston, Massachusetts, July 21, 1781, married 
( 1) Mary Lewis Nickerson, October 25, 1806. She died in Feb­
ruary 1810, and he then married (2) Hannah Putnam Flint, Sep­
tember 19, 1811. Hannah died December 31, 1850, and he died 
April 7, 1874. They resided in Medford, Massachusetts. 

EDCDC-Ephraim, born August 13, 1784, married Lucy Lewis, October 22, 
1809. She was born September 1, 1790, and died February 2, 1858. 

He died August 3, 1832. 

EDCG-NAHUM 

Nahum, son of Samuel and Rachel Allen Train, was born April 10, 1759. 
He married (1) Louisa Fisk on November 2, 1787. She died September 12, 
1800, and he then married (2) Lucy Smith on April J 1, 1802. She was born 

22 



March 24, 1764, and died March 6, 1836, at the age of 72 years. He died 
December 2, 1808. Their children were: 

EDCGA--,-Polly, born November 10, 1788, died October 13, 1821. 

EDCGB-Marshall, born September 15, 1790, married Mary Greeley on 
February 16, 1827. She was born February 27, 1802. He died 
October 25, 1839, and Mary died March 19, 1847. 

EDCGC-Oliver, born July 28, 1792, married Maria Pickering on August 
5, 1821. 

EDCGD-Louisa, born June 7, 1794, married Abraham Bigelow of Natick, 
Massachusetts, on February 18, 1814. Their son Marshall Train 
Bigelow, born October 5, 1822, married Caroline \IV arland. 

EDCGE-Martha, born January 26, 1796, married Samuel Greenwood. She 
died on March 29, 1870. 

EDCGF-Nahum, born February 26, 1799, died April 15, 1810. 

EDCGG_;A.aron, born January 29, 1803, married Louisa Rice on July 4, 1838, 
in Na tick, Massachusetts. 

EDCGH-George, born August 16, 1806, at \!Veston, Massachusetts, married 
Polly Yeomans, nee \Varner, on September 20, 1840, at Utica, New 
York. He died July 31, 1882, at Tecumseh, Michigan. She was 
born October 4, 1809, and first married Reuben Yeomans who 
died in 1839. She died January 20, 1900, at Tecumseh, :\1ichig-an. 

EDCH-ENOCH 

Enoch, son of Samuel and Rachel Allen Train, was born on February 
10, 1763. He married Hannah Hewing on May 5, 1791. Her father was a 
Scotchman and a Chaplain in the British Army. After Enoch's death, which 
was November 24, 1805, his widow married Captain Levi Bishop on June 6, 
1807. They then resided in Windsor, Vermont. Their children were: 

EDCHA-Harriet, born May 20, 1793, died February 6, 1797. 

EDCHB-Enoch, born September 9, 1795, died October 22, 1796. 

EDCHC-Almira, born December 13, 1798, married James Wilder m Sep-
tember, 1821. 

EDCHD-Enoch, born May 2, 1801, married (1) Adeline Dutton, Novem· 
ber 3, 1823. She was born February 15, 1803, and died in 1834. 
He married (2) Almira Cheever. He died September 3, 1868. 

EDCBA- ARTHUR 

Arthur, son of Samuel and Deborah Brown Train, was born February 
14, 1772. He married Betsey Seaverns'on November 30, 1797. They resided 
at Haverhill, Massachusetts. He died October 31, 1811, and his widow mar-

23 



ried Reverend Edmund Rice on November 22, 1815, in Wayland, Massa­
chusetts. She died November 21, 1855. Their children were: 

EDCBAA-Otis, born March 8, 1799, married Sophia Morse, daughter of 
Benaiah and Sarah Stevens Morse, about March 22, 1822. He 
died March 20, 1860, at the age of 61 years. The "Morse" 
Memorial" states he had two sons, Arthur and Otis A. 

EDCBAB-Betsey, born about 1801, married Lewis Jones, intentions pub­
lished March 23, 1823. 

EDCBAC-Sarah, born about 1803, married Charles Lyon of Needham, 
Massachusetts, May 22, 1828. 

EDCBB -- ISAAC 

Isaac, son of Samuel and Deborah Savage Train, was born October 22, 
1779, married Sarah Harrington on November 7, 1802. Sarah died August 
14, 1828, and Isaac died August 1, 1829. They are both buried in Cambridge, 
Massachusetts. Their children were: 

EDCBBA-Deborah Savage, born , married Jonathan Wheeler, of 
Concord, Massachusetts, intentions published February 6, 1831. 
Their daughter, Helen, married Blanchard. 

EDCBBB-Sarah Ann, born , married Charles Perry, intentions 
published November 29, 1832. 

EDCBBC­

EDCBBD­

EDCBBE-

EDCBBF-Helen, born , unmarried. 

EDCBC - CHARLES 

Reverend Charles, son of Samuel and Deborah Savage Train, was born 
January 7, 1783. He married (1) Elizabeth Harrington on August 15, 1810. 
She died September 17, 1814, at the age of 30 years, and he then married (2) 
Hepzibah Harrington, sister to Elizabeth, on September 5, 1815. They were 
the daughters of Abraham and Ann Russell Harrington. He died Septem­
ber 17, 1849, and his widow died on March 30, 1877 at the age of 84 years. 
He entered Harvard College in 1801, and graduated in 1805. He was a 
Baptist minister and resided in Framingham, Massachusetts. He was a mem­
ber of the Massachusetts State Legislature, as Representative and Senator, 
for nine years. He had much to do with obtaining the charter for Amherst 
College. Their children were: 

EDCBCA-Arthur Savage, born September 1, 1812. He married (1) Susari 
Beckwith on June 9, 1838. She died about 1847, and he then 
married (2) Caroline Whittier on June 1, 1852. He, too, was a 

24 



Baptist minister. They had three daughters: Alice B., Elizabeth, 
and Annie R., who married James Hall. They resided m Haver­
hill, Massachusetts. He died January 2, 1872. 

EDCBCB-Charles Russell, born October 18, 1817. He married (1 l Martha 
Ann Jackson on October 21, 1840. She was born November 13, 
1818, and died November 14, 1867. He married (2) Sarah Cheney 
on June 14, 1869. She was born October 27, 1836, and died in 
June, 1916. He died July 29, 1885, in North Conway, Massa­
chusetts. He was a prominent attorney. 

EDCBCC-Althea, born June 17, 1821, died September 11. 1845. 

EDCBCD-Lucilla, born June 2, 1823, died May 21, 1841. 

EDCBCE-Sarah E., born June 20, 1834, married (1) Lorenzo Sabine, 
September 16, 1858, and (2) Moses or Thomas Giddings on 
August 5, 1877. 

EDCBD - SAMUEL 

Samuel, son of Samuel and Deborah Savage Train, was born on June 
29, 1785. On February 14, 1810, he married Harriet Seaverns, sister to 
Betsey, wife of Arthur Train. Harriet died March 4, 1842. He died of con­
sumption August 25, 1845, and was buried in South Burying Ground. Their 
children were: 

EDCBDA-Nahum, born 1811, married Hester Ann Pierce on December 1, 
1836. He died August 24, 1840, at the age of 29 years. His widow 
married Reverend VVilliam Clark on August ] 5, 1843. 

EDCBDB-Edmund, born , married Mary Mahan about May 15, 
1842. She was born January 22, 1814. 

EDCBDC-Harriet, born 1813, died January 7, 1815. 

EDCBDD-Samuel, born November 20, 1817, died of consumption Decem­
ber 25, 1848, unmarried. 

EDCBDE-Enoch, born January 29, 1826, died of consumption August 6, 
1849, unmarried. 

EDCDA -- HARRY 

Harry, son of Ephraim and Rebecca Hammond Train, was born January 
26, 1780, in Weston, Massachusetts. He married Sally Andrews of Hillsboro, 
New Hampshire, on June 11, 1804, and soon after settled in Washington, 
New Hampshire. 

He was a tanner and shoemaker, residing at the center of the town where 
he .built a large house, later occupied by his son, Henry. He was active in 
business and was an influential townsman. He held the rank of Colonel in 
the old State Militia and was generally spoken of as Colonel Train. He died 

25 



September 18, 1846, and his ·wife died September 28, 1873. Their children 
were: 

EDCDAA-Samuel, born May 11, 1805, married Elizabeth Rice of Henni­
ker, New Hampshire, on August 1, 1834. They resided in Boston, 
Massachusetts, and had three children. He died April 10, 1855. 

EDCDAB-Harriet, born March 31, 1807, married Dr. Milton Parker of 
Acworth, who died in 1842. She resided in Chicago, Illinois. 

EDCDAC-Sarah, born March 8, 1809, married ( 1) Sleeper in 
1834, and (2) George \.-Vhittemore of Bennington, Vermont, in 
1844. They lived in Bennington, Vermont. 

EDCDAD-Henry, born May 14, 1811, married (1) Julia Dow, daughter of 
Abraham Dow on October 28, 1850. She died August 1, 1859, 
and he married (2) Mrs. Catherine Jones Dean on November 6, 
1861. She died March 22, 1886, and he died one ·week later, 
March 29, 1886. 

EDCDAE-Emily, born November 19, 1813, died February 6, 1815. 

EDCDAF-Charles, born January 16, 1816, married Luretta Keyes on Octo­
ber 13, 1845. He died September 17, 1871. No issue. 

EDCDAG-Isaac, born May 13, 1818, died July 28, 1818. 

EDCDAH-Isaac, born July 13. 1819, m'l.rried Lydia Murray, and resided 
in Pomeroy, Ohio. He died March 12, 1881. 

EDCDAI-Arthur, born August 16, 1823. 

EDCDAJ-Hannah, born March 16, 1826, married Charles Thomas on 
December 7, 1844. They resided in Covington, Kentucky. 

EDCDB - SAMUEL 

Samuel, son of Ephraim and Rebecca Hammond Train, was born in 
Weston, Massachusetts, on July 21, 1781. He married (1) Mary Lewis 
Nickerson of Provincetown, Massachusetts, on October 25, 1806. She died 
in February, 1810, at the age of 25 years, and he married (2) Hannah Putnam 
Flint on September 19, 1811, at Reading, Massachusetts. 

When he was 20 years old, he walked from Hillsboro, New Hampshire, 
to Boston, Massachusetts, and entered business with his cousin, Enoch Train. 
Hannah died December 31, 1850, and he died April 7, 1874. They resided in 
Medford, Massachusetts. They had thirteen children, several of whom died 
in infancy. 
EDCDBA-Elijah. 

EDCDBB-Mary Ann, born 
January 21, 1836. 

EDCDBC-Rebecca H., born 
April 30, 1844. 

EDCDBD-Ellen, born 
18, 1857. 

, married George L. Stearns on 

, married George H. Leamist on 

, married Willard W. Cadman, on June 

26 



EDCDBE-Samuel F., born , married Frances Glover. 

EDCDBF-Horace Dwight, born January , 1821, married (1) Mrs. 
Cornelia Root Ensign on June 7, 1854. She died on May 31, 1867. 
and he married (2) Harriet Chapel. He was a physician and 
fought in the Civil War. He lived and died in Sheffield, Massa­
chusetts, where he is buried. He died April 24, 1879, at the age 
of 58 years. ' 

EDCDBG-William Graham, born October 16, 1825, married Mary Eliza-
beth Phipps. . 

EDCDBH-Francis A., born May, 1828, died December 10, 1829. 

EDCDBI-Gorham, born September 3, 1831. 

EDCDBJ-J oseph. 

EDCDC - EPHRAIM 

Ephraim, son of Ephraim and Rebecca Hammond Train, was born 
August 13, 1784. He married Lucy Lewis on October 22, 1809. She was 
born September 1, 1790. He died August 3, 1832, and his wife died February 
2, 1858. They resided in Henniker, New Hampshire. Their children were: 

EDCDCA-Mary M., born March 20, 1817, married Samuel Baker, February 
26, 1846. She died December 20, 1876. 

EDCDCB-Rebecca, born July 13, 1820, married Jeremiah Dutton on 
February 20, 1840. She died June 11, 1868. 

EDCGB - MARSHALL 

Captain Marshall, son of Nahum and Louisa Fisk Train, was born on 
September 15, 1790, at Weston, Massachusetts. He married Mary S. Greeley, 
daughter of Squire Jonathan and Polly Shepard Greeley, on February 13 
(or 16), 1827. She was born February 27, 1802. He removed to New London, 
New Hampshire, about 1823 from Weston. They resided in thf Smiley 
Bohanan House which was built by Captain Train. He died October 25, 
1839, and she died March 19, 1847. Their children were: 

EDCGBA-Harriet, born , married Quigley and 
resided in Denver, Colorado. 

EDCGBB-James Greeley, born March 2, 1830, married Rhoda Emily 
Shepard, daughter of Samuel and Phoebe Haskins Shepard, on 
October 20, 1853, at New London, New Hampshire. She was 
born November 19, 1830. 

EDCGBC-Maria, twin to Martha L., born , married 
Remington, and resided in Baraboo, Wisconsin. 

EDCGBD-Martha L., twin to Maria, died April 13, 1836. 

EDCGBE-lnfant Daughter, died April 1, 1838. 

27 



EDCGC - OLIVER 

Oliver, son of Nahum and Louisa Fisk Train, was born July 28, 1792. 
He married Maria Pickering, daughter of the Reverend George Pickering, 
in Waltham, Massachusetts, on August 5, 1821. They resided in New 
Orleans, Louisiana, and it was there that his wife and three daughters died 
during the yellow fever epidemic in 1833. His sole surviving child, George 
Francis, was then sent alone, at the age of four years, by steamer and train, 
to his maternal grandmother in Waltham, Massachusetts. Whether Oliver 
died of the fever was never known. No trace could be found of him so it is 
probable that he, too, was a victim of the fever. Their children were: 

EDCGCA-J osephine, 

EDCGCB-Louisa, 

EDCGCC-Ellen, 

died of yellow fever, 1833. 

died of yellow fever, 1833, 

died of yellow fever. 1833. 

EDCGCD-George Francis, born March 24, 1829, in New Orleans, Louisiana, 
married Wilhelmina Wilkerson Davis, daughter of Colonel 
George Davis on October 5, 1851, in Louisville, Kentucky. She 
died in 1877. He died January 18, 1904. They had four children. 

EDCGH - GEORGE 

George, son of Nahum and Lucy Smith Train, ,vas born August 16, 
1806, at Weston, or Na tick, Massachusetts. He married Polly Yeomans, nee 
Warner, on September 20, 1840, probably at Utica, New York. He died July 
31, 1882, at Tecumseh, Michigan. She was born on October 4, 1809, and first 
married Reuben Yeomans, who died in June, 1839. She died January 20, 
1900, at Tecumseh, Michigan. He removed from New York State to Michigan 
in 1856 or 1857. Their children were: 

EDCGHA-Caroline Fenwick, born in 1829, and died in 1923; buried at 
Tecumseh, Michigan. (Grave record). 

EDCGHB-Lucy Jane, born March 1, 1843, in New York State, died Janu­
ary 31, 1925, at Flint, Michigan. Unmarried. 

EDCGHC-Sarah Louise, born December 1, 1847, in New York State, mar­
ried Charles Davis on September 13, 1874. She died February 
5, 1920, at Clinton, Michigan. They had one son, Grant Train 
Davis, who married Helen Munger. 

EDCGHD-Mary Josephine, born March 17, 1849, at Utica, New York, mar­
ried Frank Martin Calkins on December 11, 1875, at Tecumseh, 
Michigan. She died May 6, 1915, at Detroit, Michigan. He was 
born December 12, 1850, and died December 20, 1933, at Flint, 
Michigan. They had two children : (1) Amy Calkins, born Feb­
ruary 1, 1882, at Detroit, Michigan, and married Harry Mason 

Comins, and (2) Ralph Calkins, born in 1887, and died in 1890. 

EDCGHE-George Smith, born July 18, 1851, in New York State, married 
Mary Etta Mellen on June 6, 1876. He died February 11, 1892. 

28 



EDCGHF-Charles Leroy, born June 7, 1856, in New York State, married 
Celia Goodwin on August 19, 1880. 

EDCHD - ENOCH 

Enoch, son of Enoch and Hannah Hewing Train, was born May 2. 1801. 
He married (1) Adeline Dutton on November 3, 1823. She was born Feb­
ruary 15, 1803, and died in 1834. He n1arried (2) Almira Cheever. He died 
September 3, 1868, at Saugus, Massachusetts. He was reared in the town of 
Hillsboro, New Hampshire, and ahvays took a lively interest in the town. 
His first wife was the daughter of Nancy Tobey Dutton Nelson. He served 
as a member of the Common Council of Boston and was on the staff of 
Governor John Davis of ::.Vlassachusetts with the rank of Colonel. Their 
children were : 

EDCHDA-Adeline, born September 15, 1824, married Seth D. Whitney on 
November 7, 1843. They resided in Milton, l\fassachusetts. She 
was a celebrated author and in one of her works "The Gay­
worthys" the scene is laid about the home of her grandfather 
Dutton near Hillsboro Center, New Hampshire. 

EDCHDB-Theodore, born December 2, 1826, died at sea on March 20, 1847. 

EDCHDC-George N., born September 27, 1828, died the same clay. 

EDCHDD-Caroline, born February 1, 1830. married Samuel Phillips of 
Dorchester, Massachusetts. 

EDCHDE-Enoch, Jr., born April 11, 1833. died October, 1854. 

EDCBAA - OTIS 

Otis, son of Arthur and Betsey Seaverns Train, was born on March 8, 
1799, and married Sophia Morse, daughter of Benaiah and Sarah Stevens 
Morse. Intentions published March 22, 1822. He died March 20, 1860, at the 
age of 61 years. The "Morse Memorial" states he had two sons, Arthur and 
Otis A. 

EDCBAAA-Arthur, born February 12, 1824, married Susannah Jones on 
April 5, 1849. She was born in 1829, and died August 12, 1854. 
He died October 26, 1858. 

EDCBAAB-Otis A. 

EDCBCB - CHARLES RUSSELL 

Charles Russell, son of Charles and Hepzibah Harrington Train, was 
born on October 18, 1817. He married (1) Martha Ann Jackson on October 
21, 1840. She was born November 13, 1818, and died November 14, 1867. He 
married (2) Sarah M. Cheney on June 14, 1869. She was born October 27, 
1836, and died in June, 1916. He died at North Conway, Massachusetts, on 

29 



July 29, 1885. He attended Framingham Academy ancl Brown University, 
and also spent one year at Harvard Law School. He was appointed Associate 
Justice of the Supreme Court of the Territory of Oregon by President Filmore 
in 1852 but declined the honor. He served in Congress as a Republican Repre­
sentative from Massachusetts from 1859 to 1863. He served in the Civil War 
on General Gordon's staff. Their children were: 

EDCBCBA-Lucilla, born August 8, 1841, married Francis vV. Lawrence on 
January 27, 1863. He died in 1904. 

EDCBCBB-Charles Jackson, born May 14, 1845, married Grace Tomlison 
on June 1, 1871. He vvas a Rear Admiral in the U. S. Navy and 
died while in command of the Asiatic Fleet on August 3, 1906. 
at Chefoo, China. He is buried at Annapolis, Maryland. 

EDCBCBC-Althea, born July 24, 1847, married Gilbert Payson in June, 1867. 

EDCBCBD-Arthur Clifford, born August 15, 1850, died April 24, 1867. 

EDCBCBE-Henry F., born January 28, 1855, married Ora R. Atwood. 

EDCBCBF-Arthur Cheney, born September 6, 1875, married ( 1) Ethel 
Kissam on April 20, 1897. She died May 15, 1923, and he mar­
ried (2) Mrs. Helen C. Gerard on January 6, 1926. Attorney 
;ind author. 

EDCBDB - EDMUND 

Edmund, son of Samuel and Harriet Seaverns Train. was born 
He married Mary Mahan about May 15, 1842. She wa~ born January 22. 
1814. Their children were: 

EDCBDBA-Adelaide, born August 13, 1843. 

EDCBDBB-A Daughter, born April 23, 1848. 

EDCBDBC-Edmund S., born 1850, married Sarah M. Lane .. 
He died October 21, 1926. 

EDCDAD - HENRY 

Henry, son of Harry and Sally Andrews Train, was born May 14, 1811. 
He married (1) Julia Dow, daughter of Abraham Dow on October 28, 1850. 
She died August 1, 1859, and he married (2) Mrs. Catharine Jones Dean on 
November 6, 1861. She died March 22, 1886, and he died one week later on 
March 29, 1886. Their children were: 

EDCDADA-Arthur, born December 13, 1851, married Mary Merrill on 
November 27, 1884. 

EDCDADB-Henry, born September 21, 1853, died September 10, 1858. 

EDCDADC-Ansel, born November 23, 1855, married Annie Bumford. They 
had twin sons, Charles and Henry. 

30 



EDCDBE - SAMUEL F. 

Samuel F., son of Samuel and Hannah Putnam Flint Train, was born 
. He married Frances Glover. They resided in Boston, Massa­

chusetts. They had one child. 

EDCDBEA-Samuel P., born May 23, 1848. 

EDCDBF - HORACE DWIGHT 

Horace Dwight, son of Samuel and Hannah Putnam Flint Train, ·was 
born in January, 1821. He married (1) Mrs. Cornelia Root Ensign on June 
7, 1854. She died on May 31, 1867, and he married (2) Harriet Chapel. He 
was a physician and fought in the Civil \Var. He lived and died in Sheffield, 
Massachusetts. where he is buried. He died April 24, 1879, at the age of 58 
years. Their children were: 

EDCDBFA-Miriam, born November 13. 1858, married J. W. K. Neftel on 
April 14, 1884. 

EDCDBFB-Fanny, born April 1, 1861, married Charles A. Miles on August 
8. 1889. 

EDCDBFC-Horace C., born June 14, 1871, died young. 

EDCDBG - WILLIAM GRAHAM 

William Graham, son of Samuel and Hannah Putnam Flint Train, was 
born on October 16, 1825. He married Mary Elizabeth Phipps. Their 
children ,vere : 

EDCDBGA-Elizabeth Phipps, born September 1, 1856, in Dorchester, 
Massachusetts. She attended Wells College in Aurora, New 
York, 1870-1872. She was an author. 

EDCDBGB-Adeline M., born , married Horace H. Soule, on 
October 8, 1902. They resided in Brookline. Massachusetts. 
Their children were: (1) Horace Homer, (2) Elizabeth Train, 
and (3) John Cushing. 

EDCGBB - JAMES GREELEY 

James Greeley, son of Marshall and Mary Greeley Train, was born on 
March 2, 1830, at New London, New Hampshire. He married Rhoda Emily 
Shepard, daughter of Samuel and Phoebe Haskins Shepard of New London, 
New Hampshire, on October 20, 1853. She was born November 19, 1830. 
They resided at Merrimac, Sank County, \Visconsin, where he engaged in 
farming. Later he removed to Baraboo, Sank County, Wisconsin. He was a 
merchant in the latter place. Rhoda died April 14, 1891. Their children were: 

EDCGBBA-Arthur Tappan, born March 11, 1855, married Cora Cameron 
of Michigan. She is deceased. Two children. 

31 



EDCGBBB-Mary Shepard, born November, 1857, died August 17, 1864. 

EDCGBBC-Emma Julia, born July 7, 1860, died August 25, 1864. 

EDCGBBD-Alice Edith, born January 15, 1863, married Harrison Case 
Newell, of Baraboo, Wisconsin, on November 25, 1885. One 
child, Emily T., born April 9, 1892. 

EDCGBBE-Charles Codding, born August 6, 1865, died January 9, 1869. 

EDCGBBF-Mary, born March 19, 1868, died June 26, 1870. 

EDCGBBG-Frank, born August 12, 1870. 

EDCGCD - GEORGE FRANCIS 

George Francis, son of Oliver and Maria Pickering Train, was born 
March 24, 1829, in New Orleans, Louisiana. He married Wilhelmina \Vilker­
son Davis, daughter of Colonel George Davis on· October 5, 1851, 111 Louis­
ville, Kentucky. She died in 1877. He died January 18, 1904. He was an 
author and a noted traveler. At one time he was a man of considerable 
wealth, but he died penniless in the Mills Hotel in New York City. He was 
noted for his many eccentricities. His mother and sisters were victims of 
yellow fever in 1833 in New Orleans, Louisiana. His father sent him alone, 
at the age of four, to his maternal grandmother in vValtham, Massachusetts. 
That was the last he ever knew of his father. No trace could be found of 
him and it is believed that he too was a victim of the fever. Their children 
were: 

EDCGCDA-Lily, born and died in 1852. 

EDCGCDB-Susan Minerva, born in 1855, married Philip Guerlanger. Their 
son, George Franci,;, took the name of Train after his mother's 
death. 

EDCGCDC-George Francis, Jr., born in 1856, died in 1922; no issue. 

EDCGCDD-Elsey McHenry, born February 18, 1859, married Eliya Will­
ing. He died September 7, 1936. 

'-. 

EDCGHE - GEORGE SMITH 

George Smith, son of George and Polly Warner Yeomans Train, was 
born on July 18, 1851, in New York. He married Mary Etta Mellen on June 
6, 1876. He died February 11, 1892, and is buried at Tecumseh, Michigan. 
Their children were: 

EDCGHEA-Clare. 

EDCGHEB-May, born , married 
She had a daughter. 

EDCG REC-Louis. 

EDCGHED-

32 

, died 



EDCGHEE-Lucy Jane, died in infancy. 

EDCGHF - CHARLES LEROY 

Charles Leroy, son of George and Polly vVarner Yeomans Train, was 
born on June 7, 1856, in New York State. He married Celia Goodwin on 
August 19, 1880. She died in 1940. They resided at Chattanooga, Tennes­
see. Their children were : 

EDCGHFA-Florence, born August, 1882, married 
child. 

. Has one 

EDCGHFB-Beulah, born , married Charles Schock. No issue. 
Resides at Chattanooga, Tennessee. 

EDCGHRC-Leroy, born , married . They 
have three daughters and one son. 

EDCBAAA - ARTHUR 

, Arthur, son of Otis and Sophia Morse Train, ,vas born February 12, 
1824. He married Susannah Jones on April 5, 1849. She was born in 1829 
and died August 12, l 854. He died October 26, 1858. They had one child. 

EDCBAAAA-Herman A., born in 1851, married Ocena Cutts in 1876. He 
died September 30, 1933. His wife died January 16, 1921, in 
Medford, Massachusetts. 

EDCBCBB - CHARLES JACKSON 

Rear Admiral Charles Jackson, son of Charles Russell and Martha Ann 
Jackson Train, was born May 14, 1845, in Framingham, Massachusetts. He 
married Grace Tomlison, daughter of Daniel and Susan Everett Tomlison, 
on June 1, 1871, at Batavia, New York. He entered Harvard College in 1861, 
but received his appointment to the U.S. Naval Academy three months later. 
He graduated in the Class of 1864. He died August 3, 1906, in Chefoo, China, 

0 while Commander-in-Chief of the United States Asiatic Fleet. He is buried 
in Annapolis, Maryland. His widow resides in Washington, D. C. Their 
children were : 

EDCBCBBA-Susan, born April, 1872, married Augustus Hand, on August 
5, 1899. Judge and Mrs. Hand make their home in New York 
City and Elizabethtown, New York. 

EDCBCBBB-Grace, born May , 1874, married Whitney. 

EDCBCBBC-Lucilla, born November, 1877, died in infancy. 

EDCBCBBD-Charles Russell, born September 19, 1879, married Errol 
Cuthl;Jert Brown on June 15, 1908. He graduated from the 
U. S. Naval Academy in the Class of 1900. He retired from 
active duty on July 1, 1939, with the rank of Rear Admiral. 

33 



EDCBCBE - HENRY F. 

Henry F., son of Charles Russell and Martha Ann Jackson Train, was 
born January 28, 1855. He married Ora R. Atwood. 

EDCBCBF - ARTHUR CHENEY 

Arthur Cheney, son of Charles Russell and Sarah M. Cheney Train, ,vas 
born September 6, 1875. He married (1) Ethel Kissam on April 20, 1897. 
She died May 15, 1923, and he married (2) Mrs. Helen Costin Gerard on 
January 6, 1926. He is a lawyer and an outstanding author, the writer of 
many popular books, fiction and non-fiction. At one time he was Assistant 
District Attorney of New York City. He resides in New York City. Their 
children are : 

EDCBCBFA-Margaret Adams, born February 12, 1898, in Cambridge, 
Massachusetts, married (1) Reginald Embree and (2) Boris 
Sarrfisonoff. She has four children: Jack and Jacqueline by 
her hrst marriage and I van and Boris by the latter marriag-e. 
She resided in Paris. France. 

EDCBCBFB-Lucy, born October 3. 1899, in :Boston, Massachusetts, mar­
ried Dean K. Worcester on May 21, 1920. They have four 
children: Dean, Shirley, Susan, and Lucy. 

EDCBCBFC-Arthur Kissam, born October 3, 1901, in New York City, mar­
ried Elena Harker in Paris, France. 

EDCBCBFD-Helen, born December 12, 1905, in NevY York Citv, married 
Charles Hilles on March 16, 1929. They have two' children: 
Lee and Lucinda: 

EDCBCBFE-John, born May 25, 1928, in New York City, son of Arthur 
and Helen Costin Gerard Train. 

ED CD ADC - ANSEL 

Ansel, son of Henry and Jnlia Dow Train, was born on November 23, 
1855, in Washington, New Hampshire. He married Annie Bumford. Their 
children were: 

EDCDADCA-Charles, twin, born October 19, 1883. 

EDCDADCB-Henry, twin born October 19, 1883. 

EDCGCDD - ELSEY McHENRY 

Elsey McHenry, son of George Francis and Wilhelmina Wilkerson Davis 
Train, was born on February 18, 1859. He married Eliya Willing. He died 
September 7, 1936. His widow resides in Balboa Island, California. They 
had four children. 

34 



EDCGCDDA-Elsey McHenry, Jr., born December 17, 1883, and died May 
16, 1884. 

EDCGCDDB-Elsey Swift, born June 11. 1886, married Einnim McNear on 
October 6, 1917. They were divorced in November, 1929. 
They have two sons. 

EDCGCDDC-Pickering Willing, born November 16. 1889. and died 
November, 1893. 

EDCGCDDD-Mary W., born October 8, 1894, married Theodore Staffler. 
They had one son. Theodore Train Stiffler. born December 

30, 1919. 

EDCBAAAA - HERMAN A. 

Herman A., son of Arthur and Susannah Jones Train, was born 
1851. He married Ocena Cutts in 1876. He died September 30. 1933, and his 
wife died Jan nary 16, 1921. They had one child. 

EDCBAAAAA-Arthur Herman, born l\farch 25. 1883, married Ruth 
Cleaves March 16, 1910. He died in August, 1910. 

EDCBCBBD - CHARLES RUSSELL 

Charles Russell, son of Rear Admiral Charles Jackson and Grace Tomli­
son Train, was born September 19, 1879, in Annapolis, Maryland. He mar­
ried Errol Cuthbert Brown on June 15, 1908. He entered the U. S. Naval 
Academy in 1896, and graduated with the Class of 1900. He was Flag 
Lieutenant to his father, Rear Admiral Charles Jackson Train, U. S. Navy, 
wben the latter was Commander-in-Chief of the United States Asiatic Fleet. 
1904-1906. In 1914 he was sent to Rome, Italy, as Naval Attache. In 1924 
he went to Paris. France, in charge of the Navy Athletes for the Olympic 
Games. In 1928-1929 he ,vas in command of the U. S. S. Utah which carried 
President-elect and Mrs. Herbert Hoover and their party back to the United 
States from their trip to South America. He was Na val Aide to President 
Hoover from 1929-1930. He was made a Rear Admiral on October 1, 1933. 
As a Rear Admiral he commanded Cruiser Division Three and Battleship 
Division Two of the Battle Force, United States Fleet. He was retired on 
July 1, 1939, and is living in Washington, D. C. Tneir children are: 

EDCBCBBDA-Cuthbert Russell, born July 8, 1909, married Elizabeth 
Armstrong Shouse in St. John's Church, \i\Tashington, D. C., 
on October 26, 1940. 

EDCBCBBDB-Middleton George Charles, born March 27, 1913. 

EDCBCBBDC-Errol Russell, born June 4. 1919. 

EDCBCBFC - ARTHUR KISSAM 

Arthur Kissam, son of Arthur Cheney and Ethel Kissam Train, was 
born on October 3, 1901, in New York City. He married Elena Harker in 
Paris, France. Their children are: 

35 



EDCBCBFCA-Arthur Harker, born February 15, 1928, in Paris, France. 

EDCBCBFCB-Michael Stanhope, born May 10, 1931, in Paris, France. 

EDCGCDDB - ELSEY SWIFT 

Elsey Swift, son of Elsey McHenry and Eliya Willing Train, was born 
on June 11, 1886. He married Einnim McNear on October 6, 1917. They 
were divorced in November, 1929. Mrs. Train resides in Los Angeles, Cali­
fornia. They have two sons. 

EDCGCDDBA-E. Swift, Jr. (Nicknamed Tim), born December 16, 1918. 

EDCGCDDBB-G. F. (Nicknamed Pat), born October 17, 1920. 

36 



EDD 

EBENEZER AND SARAH CHURCH 





EDD - EBENEZER 

Ebenezer, son of John and Lydia Jennison Train, was born June 25, 
1715. He married Sarah Church, daughter of Richard and Mary Church. 
They lived in Greenwich, Massachusetts. Richard Church was the son of 
Edward and Mary, who was the son of Richard and Anna. Richard Church 
was born January 18, 1675. His wife, Mary, died December 22, 1776, at the 
age of 80 years. Their children were: 

EDDA-Elisha, born June 26, 1751, married Mary Wilson in March, 1776. 

EDDE-Jonathan, born December 11, 1757, married Rebecca Lane on March 
28, 1785. 

EDDC-Judith, born November 29, 1758, married John Ellswoll on October 
20, 1781. 

EDDD-Lydia, born November 30, 1762, married Daniel Allis on March 2, 
1782. She died February 17, 1849, at the age of 86 years. Their 
daughter, Lydia, married Justus Morton on January 22, 1818. She 
died October 26. 1828. 

37 



EDE 
JOSHUA AND MARY NICHOLS 





EDE-JOSHUA 

Joshua, son of John and Lydia Jennison Train, was born November 7, 
1718. He married Mary Nichols, daughter of Nathaniel Nichols of Framing­
ham, Massachusetts, on March 25, 1743. He was a volunteer in the Louis­
burg expedition in 1745 and lost his health in the service. They resided in 
Framingham, Massachusetts, where he was taxed as late as 1750. She was 
taxed as a widow in 1756, therefore, he probably died about 1755. Their 
children were: 

EDEA-Jonathan, born June 3, 1743, married Mercy Bates on June 12. 1770. 
She was born December 18, 1752. 

EDEB-Lucy, born November 3, 1746, married Aaron Allen on October 15, 
1768. 

EDEC-David, born February 17, 1749, married Hannah Bates on April 22, 
1774. She died in Watervliet, New York, on September 28, 1842. 
at the age of 86 years. 

EDEA-JONATHAN 

Jonathan, son of Joshua and Mary Nichols Train, was born on June 3, 
1743. He married Mercy Bates, daughter o[ vVilliam and Mercy Bates, on 
September 12, 1770, in Athol, Massachusetts. She was born December 18. 
1752. Their children were: 

EDEAA-Molly, born July 12, 1772, died January 5, 1776. 

EDEAB-Vyney, born April 7, 1774. 

EDEAC-John Hancock, born April 5, 1775. 

EDEAD-Jonathan, born July 14, 1777, probably married Polly Rice on May 
1, 1806, in Vermont. 

EDEAE--Mercy, born April 7, 1779. 

EDEAF-Alexander, born June 11, 1781. 

EDEC-DAVID 

David, son of Joshua and Mary Nichols Train, was born on February 
17, 1749. He married Hannah Bates, daughter of William and Mercy Bates 
of Cohasset, Massachusetts, on April 22, 1774, in Athol, Massachusetts. She 
was born January 1, 1756, and died in Watervliet, New York on September 
28, 1842, at the age of 86 years. She is buried in the Shaker Cemetery in 
Watervliet, New York. Their children were: 

EDECA-Lydia, born 1775, died August 10, 1776. 

EDECB-David, born May 19, 1777, died December 9, 1858, at the age of 
81 years. 

38 



EDECC-Oliver, born June 12, 1779. 

EDECD-Lydia, born August 19, 1781. 

EDECE-Hannah, born December 30, 1783. 

EDECF-Molly, born April 30, 1786. 

EDECG-Benjamin, born April 29, 1789. Died June 18, 1847, at the age of 
58 years. He is buried in Watervliet, New York. 

EDECH-Betsey, born January 31, 1793, in Phillipstown, Massachusetts. 

Note: Azuba Train born January 30, 1793, died July 8, 1857, at the age of 
64 years. She is buried at Watervliet, New York. She was probably 
the wife of Benjamin. 

39 



EDG 
WILLIAM AND MARY 





EDG - WILLIAM 

William, son of John and Lydia Jennison Train, was born on December 
18, 1721. He married Mary. They had one child. 

EDGA-William, born October 29, 1759, married Louis. 

EDGA - WILLIAM 

William, son of William and Mary Train, was born October 29, 1759. 
He married Louis (Lois? Louise?). They resided in Clarendon, Vermont. 
and Hoosick, Massachusetts. Their children were: 

EDGAA-Sally, born February 24, 1791. 

EDGAB-Elisha, born July 7, 1792, died soon. 

EDGAC-John, born February 10, 1795. 

EDGAD-Orange, born November 30, 1796. 

EDGAE-Elisha, born September 22, 1797. 

40 



EDH 

PETER AND SARAH COWLES 





EDR-PETER 

Peter, son of John and Lydia Jennison Train, was born on January 9, 
1724. He married Sarah Cowles, daughter of Timothy and Sarah Cowles of 
Hatfield, Massachusetts, on 1759. He built the house generally 
known as the Rufus Sanderson place, on Poplar Hill Road in vVatertown, 
Massachusetts, about 1761. It was afterwards owned by his son, Oliver, and 
after Oliver's death in 1820, by different ones, including Rufus Sanderson. 
Sarah died May 4, 1792, and Peter died January 21, 1793. Thei1: children 
were: 

EDRA-Oliver, born January 8, 1760, married (1) Miriam vVaite on Febru­
ary 14, 1784. She was born March 5, 1763. She died July 24, 1790, 
and he then married (2) Rachel Bardwell. Rachel died June 8, 1803. 
He died July 10, 1820. 

EDRB-Judith, born November 20, 1761, married Samuel G. Morton. She 
died March 10, 1842, at the age of 82 years. He was born August 
12, 1758. 

EDRC-Phoebe, born December 3, 1763, married Israel Graves, Jr. 

EDRD-Lemuel, born 1765, married Clarissa Morton, daughter 
of Oliver and Hannah Gillett Morton, on November 25, 1787. 

EDRE-Selah,'born December 29, 1766, died July 1, 1767. 

EDRF-Lois, born December 8, 1768. 

EDRG-Sarah, born October 8, 1770, married Martin Taylor on January 
26, 1792. 

EDRR-Lydia, born August, 1772, married. 

ED RI-Content, baptized June 3, 1781. 

EDRA-OLIVER 

Oliver, son of Peter and Sarah Cowles Train, was born January 8, 1760. 
He married (1) Miriam Waite, daughter of Jeremiah and Rachel Bement 
Waite, on February 14, 1784. She was born March 5, 1763. She died July 24, 
1790, and he then married (2) Rachel Bardwell. She died June 8, 1803. He 
died July 10, 1820. They lived in Whately, Massachuetts. He had eleven 
children. 

EDRAA-Rachel, born June 10, 1785, married Skinner. 

EDRAB-Roswell, born April 9, 1787, married Elizabeth Smith of .Williams­
burg, Massachusetts. He died December 20, 1869, and Elizabeth 
died June 24, 1876. 

EDRAC-Miriam, born November 11, 1788, married Daniel de Land. 

EDRAD-Silas, born October 30, 1791, died soon. 

EDRAE-Silas, born November 24, 1792, died April 8, 1813. 

EDRAF-Phoebe, born March 17, 1794, married Seth Bourne of Savoy. 

41 



EDHAG-Samuel, born April 15, 1796, married Mary Gurnsey. They re-
sided in Brunswick, Ohio. 

EDHAH-John, born February 4, 1798. 

EDHAI-Parsons, born April 4, 1799. 

EDHAJ-Aretas, born January 22, 1801, married Martha \Vaite, daughter 
of Jonathan and Betsey Brown Waite. She was born December 
2, 1803. 

EDHAK-Martha, born February 1, 1803, died young. 

EDHD - LEMUEL 

Lemuel, son of Peter and Sarah Cowles Train, was born in 1765. He 
married Clarissa Morton, daughter of Oliver and Hannah Gillett Morton, on 
November 25, 1787. They removed from \A/hately, Massachusetts, to Brook­
field, Vermont. Their children were: 

EDHDA-Selah, born , married Mary Aldrich, March 30, 1812. 

EDHDB-Sylvester, born August L 1793, married Lucinda vVillard on 
September 27, 1818. He died November 8, 1865, at the age of 72 
years. He is buried at South Boston, Michigan. 

EDHDC-Morton. 

EDHDD-Clarissa, born , married Thomas Ranney, July 14, 1833. 

EDHDE-Almira, born 1803, died 1826. 

EDHDF-Sarah, born , married Benjamin Black on July 9, 1833. 

EDHAB - ROSWELL 

Roswell, son of Oliver and Miriam Vvaite Train, was born April 9, 1787. 
He married Elizabeth Smith of vVilliamsburg, Massachusetts. He was a 
blacksmith and built his home on a portion of the old farm in \Vhately, 
Massachusetts, about 1829. It was later owned by his son, Horace. He died 
December 20, 1869. His wife died June 24, 1876. Their children were: 

EDHABA-Sarah Ann, born February 5, 1809, married 

EDHABB-Horace, born October 23, 1810, married (1) Martha Brown on 
July 4, 1831, and (2) Hannah Gouch on May 5, 1853. He died 
October, 1877. 

EDHABC-Mary S., born February 20, 1813, died young. 

EDHABD-Elizabeth, born April 16, 1815. 

EDHABE-Mary S., born July 3, 1817. 

EDHABF-Orson Estes, born September 24, 1820, married Elizabeth Bailey 
on January 21, 1847. They had a daughter. Ida Emeline. 

42 



EDHABG-Lucinda, born July 3, 1823, married Horace Graves on November 
7, 1846. 

EDHABH-Lewis, born November 4, 1825, married Kate Potter on Novem-
ber 25, 1847. 

EDHABI-Cordelia, born December 19, 1827, died young. 

EDHABJ-Estes, born August 23, 1829, died young. 

EDHABK-Lucretia, born August 9, 1835. 

ED HAG - SAMUEL 

Samuel, son of Oliver and Rachel Bardwell Train, was born on April 
15, 1796. He married Mary Gurnsey. They resided in Brunswick, Medina 
County, Ohio. Their children were: 

ED HAGA-Catharine, born December 24, 1822, married Jerry Rowe. 

EDHAGB-Mary B., born April 7: 1824, married Julius Hyers. 
EDHAGC-Electa, born August 9, 1825, married George Clevilard. 

EDHAGD-Rachel G., born July 3, 1827, married John Rowe. 
EDHAGE-Jane Mary, born and died 1829. 

EDHAGF-Samuel, Jr., born March 2, 1831, married Lauranna Allen. 

EDHAGG-Jane Mary, born March 17, 1833, married Henry Paulus. 
EDHAGH-Charlotte, born February 15, 1835. 
EDHAGI-Sarah, born April 22, 1837, married Oliver Rowe. 
EDHAGJ-Martha, born October 6, 1839, married Robert Edwards. 
EDHAGK-John 0., horn December 30, 1841, died soon. 

EDHAGL-Phoebe B., born September 30, 1846, married John Edwards. 

EDHAJ-ARETAS 

Aretas, son of Oliver and Rachel Bardwell Train, was born on January 
22, 1801. He married Martha Waite, daughter of Jonathan and Betsey Brown 
Waite. She was born December 2, 1803. He removed to Medina County, 
Ohio. Their children were: 

EDHAJA-George, born January 15, 1819, married Mary Bliss. 

EDHAJB-Elsey, born August 24, 1823, married Harry Warner. 

EDHAJC-Tyrphena, bon:i February 8, 1825, married Joseph Tabor. 

EDHAJD-Morris, born October 8, 1833, died November 18, 1851. 

EDHDB- SYLVESTER 

Sylvester, son of Lemuel and Clarissa Morton Train, was born August 
1, 1793. He married Lucinda Willard on September 27, 1818, in Tunbridge, 

43 



Orange County, Vermont. They moved to Iona County, Michigan, in 1840. 
He died November 8, 1865, and his wife, Lucinda, died January 18, 1858. 
Both are buried at South Boston, Michigan. Their children were: 

EDHDBA-Olin, born April 24, 1820, married Elvira C. Mather in Saranac, 
Michigan. He died May 21, 1905. His wife died on November 
21, 1904. 

EDHDBB-Elvira, born February 16, 1827, married Wickum. 
She died October 28, 1859, age 30 years, 8 months, 12 clays. 
She was buried at South Boston, Michigan. 

EDHDBC-Ruby, born 

EDHDBD-Delia, born 

EDHDBE-Sereptia, born 

married Simeon Hunt. 

married Harley Church. 

married Peter Sneathen. 

EDHDBF-Jarvis Clement, born in Tunbridge, Vermont, July 8, 1835, mar­
ried Elizabeth Vv arren in 1856. She was born in 1839. They 
removed to vVhiteside. Illinois. He engaged in buying and sell­
ing of farm products in Lowell, Michigan. He died in 1906, and 
his wife died in 1921. Both are buried at Lowell, Michigan. He 
was a State Representative from Kent County. He left no issue. 

EDHDBG-Edson H., born 1838. He enlisted in Company "I'', 
21st Michigan Infantry in 1862 for three years. He was then 
24 years of age. He married Elizabeth and they had three 
daughters. He clied October 30, 1897. She died in 1915. 

EDHABB - HORACE 

Horace, son of Roswell and Elizabeth Smith Train, was born on October 
23, 1810, in vVilliamsburg, l\fassachusetts. He married ( 1) Martha Brown on 
July 4, 1831. She died in 1852 and he then married (2) Hannah Gou ch on 
May 5, 1853. He died October, 1877. Their children were: 

EDHABBA-Martha, born November 19, 1833, died soon. 

EDHABBB-Amaretta, horn July 3, 1836, died soon. 

EDHABBC-Mary, born December 19, 1840. 

EDHABBD-Eustis, born April 19, 1843, died soon. 

EDHABBE-George, born July 1, 1845. 

EDHABBF-Aylette, born April 16, 1847. 

EDHABBG-Addison, born August 19, 1849, in Heath, Massachusetts. 

EDHABBH-lda, born July 24, 1852, died soon. 

EDHABF - ORSON ESTES 

Orson Estes, son of Roswell and Elizabeth Smith Train, was born on 
September 24, 1820, in \1/illiamsburg, Massachusetts. He married Elizabeth 

44 



Bailey on January 21, 1847. He was in the 37th Regiment in the Civil \Var, 
Their children were: 

EDHABFA-Ida, born April 27, 1847, died soon. 

EDHABFB-Elva, born November 1, 184-9. 

EDHABFC-Edgar, born March 16, 1852, married Ellen Hamilton on July 
4, 1874. He died August 27, 1898. 

EDHABH - LEWIS 

Lewis, son of Roswell and Elizabeth Smith Train, was born November 
4, 1825. He married Kate Potter ort November 25, 1847, in Northampton. 
Massachusetts. Their children were: 

EDHABHA-Ella, born 

EDHABHB-Arthur, born 

, married James Ball. 

, died young. 

EDHDBA - OLIN 

Olin, son of Sylvester and Lucinda \;Villard Train, was born on April 24, 
1820, in Tunbridge, Vermont. He married Elvira C. Mather in Saranac, 
Michigan. She was born on June 26, 1834, and died on November 21, 1904. 
He died May 21, 1905, at Portland, Oregon. Their children were: 

EDHDBAA-Lillie Sophia, born April 2, 1853, in Saranac, Michigan, married 
Jared Willson in 1879. She died in Somerset, New York, July, 
1880. No issue. 

EDHDBAB-Nelly Lucinda, born March 25, 1855, at Saranac, Michigan, 
married (1) Lucas F. Dailey on March 2, 1884. He died in 
1906, and she married (2) James G. Eshour on December 25, 
1907. She had two children by her first marriage: (1) Robert 
Dailey who married Gay Dingha and (2) ·William Dailey who 
married 

EDHDBAC-William Barim, born June 9, 1858, in Saranac, Michigan, mar­
ried Laura Nandian in 1888 in Eastland, Texas. He died in 
June, 1891, at Bloomington, Oklahoma. 

EDHDBAD-Olin Charles, born April 4, 1865, at Saranac, Michigan, mar­
ried Elena Price on June 20, 1895, in Portland, Oregon. No 
issue. Adopted daughter, Grace E., born August 30, 1899. 
They reside in Oakland, California. 

EDHDBAE-Ruby May, born June 14, 1876, in Saranac, Michigan, married 
Frank M. Oliver on July 7, 1909, at Roseburg, Oregon. No 
issue. They reside at Gate, Washington. 

EDHDBG- EDSON H. 

Edson H., son of Sylvester and Lucinda Willard Train, was born in 1838. 
He married Elizabeth , who was born in 1837. He enlisted in 

45 



Company "I", 21st Michigan Infantry from South Boston, Michigan, in 1862 
for three years. He was then 24 years of age. He died October 30, 1897. His 
wife died in 1915. Both are buried at South Boston, Michigan. They had 
three daughters. 

EDHDBGA-Ettie E., born in 1865, married Burkholder. 
She died in 1891 and is buried at South Boston, Michigan. 

EDHDBGB-Lucinda, born in 1871, died in 1900, buried at South Boston, 
Michigan. 

EDHDBGC-Nellie I., born 1876, died in 1899, buried at South Boston, 
Michigan. 

EDHABFC - EDGAR 

Edgar, son of Orson and Elizabeth Bailey Train, was born March 16, 
1852. He married Ellen Hamilton on July 4, 1874. He died August 27, 1898. 
They resided at Holyoke, Massachusetts. Their children were : 

EDHABFCA-Ethel, born October 16, 1875. 

EDHABFCB-John, born May 11, 1878. 

EDHABFCC-Frank, born December 21, 1882. 

EDHDBAC - WILLIAM BARIM 

William Barim, son of Olin and Elvira Mather Train, was born on June 
9, 1858, in Saranac, Michigan. He married Laura N andian in 1888 in East­
land, Texas. He died June , 1891, at Bloomington, Oklahoma. They 
had one child. 

EDHDBACA-Olin Francis, born January 5, 1890, married 

EDHDBACA - OLIN FRANCIS 

Olin Francis, son of \,Villiam and Laura Nandian Train, was born on 
January 5, 1890, at Eastland, Texas. He married . Their 
children were: 

EDHDBACAA-Roy, born 

EDHDBACAB-A Daughter. 

, married 

46 



EDI 

THOMAS AND (1) MARY CORSE 

(2) RACHEL SIMONDS 





EDI-THOMAS 

Thomas, son of John and Lydia Jennison Train, was born on August 9, 
1727, in V../ eston, Massachusetts. Intentions were published of Thomas and 
Abigail Viles in 1750, at Hartford, Connecticut; however, they may not have 
married. He married (1) Mary Corse, daughter of James and Thankful 
Munn Corse, on February 8, 1753. Her grandfather, James Corse, was the 
first of the name in America. He married Elizabeth, daughter of John and 
Mary Baldwin Catlin, about 1690, in Deerfield, Massachusetts. He died May 
15, 1696. James Corse, father to Mary Corse, was born on March 20, 1694, 
on the March to Canada, the second child so born, his mother, Elizabeth, 
having been captured on February 29, 1694. He died in Greenfield, Massa­
chusetts, in 1783, age 90 years. 

Thomas and Mary were married at Fort Massachusetts, later residing in 
\Nilliamstown. He was one of the first settlers there, as was also Colonel 
Benjarnin Simonds, who became one of the wealthiest men in the town. In 
1772, he married (2) Rachel Simonds who was twenty-five years younger 
than her husband. Shortly after his marriage he left for Virginia where he 
bought land. He died on his way home. Their daughter, Sally, was born 
after his death. After the Revolution, title to the land was sent to the family. 
Their children were : 

EDIA-Lydia, born October 27, 1754. 

EDIE-Rosanna, born October 26, 1755. 

EDIC-Isaac, born May 22, 1759, married Elizabeth Cummings on Septem­
ber 14, 1779. 

EDID-Thankful, born August 22, 1762. 

EDIE-Sally, born October 15, 1772, viarried William Blair on July 7, 1797. 

EDIC-ISAAC 

Isaac, son of Thomas and Mary Corse Train, was born May 22, 1759. He 
married Elizabeth Cummings on September 14, 1779. They resided at Green­
wich Village, Massachusetts and also at Adams, Massachusetts. He died 
in Urbana, New York, in 1843. He foug·ht in the Revolutionary War in 1776 
and 1778. Their children were: 

EDI CA-Sally, born November 11, 1780, married Eli Beebe on April 3, 1803, 
· at Middletown, Vermont. 

EDICB-Herman, born July 2, 1782, married Unice , who was 
born in 1784. She died at Detroit, Michigan, May 9, 1868, at the 
age of 84 years. 

EDICC-Polly, born April 3, 1784, married John Stocking on April 2, 1807, 
at Middletown, Vermont. 

47 



EDICD-John, born April 17, 1786, married Mercy Collings, February 26, 
1808. She died October 2, 1849, and he died February 17, 1865, at 
Truro, Massachusetts. 

EDICE-Stephen, born August 31, 1788. 

EDICF-Rachel, born March 8, 1792, married John Henry Cardwill in 1807. 
They had at least two daughters, (1) Mary and (2) Anna. 

EDICG-Elizabeth, born December 14, 1799, married Charles Beebe. They 
had a son, Darius, and a daughter, Myrtle, who married Rollin Milo 
Douglass and lived in Sandusky, New York. 

EDICD-JOHN 

John, son of Isaac and Elizabeth Cummings Train, was born on April 
17, 1786, at Greenwich Village, Massachusetts. He married Mercy Collings 
on February 26, 1808, at Truro, Massachuetts. Mercy died October 2, 1849, 
and he died February 17, 1865. Their children were: 

EDICDA-John C., born September 24, 1810'. 

EDICDB-Mercy R., born January 18, 1813. 

ED ICE - STEPHEN 

Stephen, son of Isaac and Elizabeth Cummings Train, was born on 
August 21, 1788, married 

I am assuming that this is the father of Stephen C., since members of 
[saac's family were located in that vicinity at that time. 

EDICEA-Stephen C., born June 27, 1816, at Cazenovia Township, Madison 
County, New York, married Caroline A. Reynolds, on June 17, 
1842, at Richland Township, Steuben County, Indiana. She was 
born April 19, 1827, at Chester Township, Geauga County, Ohio. 
He is buried at Cassopolis, Cass County, Michigan. 

EDICEA - STEPHEN C. 

Stephen C., son of Stephen and Train, was born 
June 27, 1816, at Cazenovia, Madison County, New York. He married Caro­
line A. Reynolds, on June 17, 1842, at Richland, Steuben County, Indiana. 
She was born April 19, 1827, at Chester, Geauga County, Ohio. He died and 
is buried at Cassopolis, Michigan. Their children were: 

EDICEAA-Marquois D. L., born J nne 26, 1843, died during the Civil Vv ar 
on May 28, 1862, at Yorktown, Virginia. 

EDICEAB-Francis Marion, born June 10, 1844, married (1) Elizabeth 
Crump on February 23, 1872, who died in 1875. He then mar­
ried (2) Amelia "\iVilson, daughter of Charles and Susan Daw­

son Wilson, of Hamilton, Ontario, Canada, on May 21, 1878. 

48 



She was born June 4, 1851, and died August 4, 1921, at Cheboy­
gan, Michigan. He died April 3, 1923. 

€DICEAC-James K., born April 29, 1847, married Eliza Jane Martin on 
November 28, 1868. He died at Edmore, Michigan, in March, 
1925. 

EDICEAD-Jennie C., born December 22, 1849, married Frank Osgood on 
August 6, 1871. 

EDICEAE-Laura L., born June 1, 1852, died June 24, 1864. 

EDICEAF-Adelia J., born October 30, 1854, died March 25, 1864. 

EDICEAG-Florence E., born June 26. 1858. died September 15, 1876, at 
Flint, Michigan. 

EDICEAH-Mabel M., born January 17. 1851, clied March 24, 1864. 

EDICEAB - FRANCIS MARION 

Francis Marion, son of Stephen C., and Caroline Reynolds Train, was 
born on June 10, 1844, in Lenawee County, Michigan. He married (1) 
Elizabeth Crump on February 23, 1872. She died in 1875, and he then mar­
ried (2) Amelia \Nilson, daughter of Charles and Susan Dawson 'Nilson of 
Hamilton, Ontario, Canada, on May 21, 1878, at Cheboygan, Michigan. She 
was born June 4, 1851, and died August 4, 1921. He was a private in Company 
"M", 8th Iowa Cavalry. He died April 3, 1923. Both are buried at Cheboy­
gan, Michigan. Their children were: 

EDICEABA-Alva de Forest, born December 29, 1872, died October 9, 1890, 
at Calvin, Cass County, Michigan. 

EDICEABB-Etta May, born May 21, 1875, in Rutland, Barry County, 
Michigan, married Freel W. Wilson, on April 12, 1898. He 
was born September 11, 1868, in Vandalia, Cass County, 
Michigan. She died at South Bend, Indiana, on May 28, 1915. 

EDICEABC-Irene Elizabeth, born June 24, 1880, married John H. Mosser, 
on March 28, 1906. He was born July 11, 1872. 

EDICEABD-Mabel Gertrude, born March 30, 1883. 

EDICEABE-Ethel Grace, born November 24, 1885, married Frank Wright 
on March 24, 1905. He ,,vas born September 28, 1854, and 
died May 31, 1934, at Cheboygan, Michigan. 

EDICEABF-Charles R., born May 6, 1888, married Jennie Fisher on Sep­
tember 25, 1915. She was born May 25, 1897. 

EDICEABG-James Francis, born September 4, 1897, married Estelle Marie 
Marcham, June 16, 1917. She was born February 3, 1899. 

EDICEABH-Gladys Amelia, born September 11, 1899. 

49 



EDICEAC - JAMES K. 

James K., son of Stephen C., and Caroline Reynolds Train, was born on 
April 29, 1847. He married Eliza Jane Martin November 28, 1868. She was 
born January 22, 1849, and died November 10, 1922. He died March 23, 1925. 
He enlisted in Company "D", 6th Infantry, on December 16, 1863, at Casso­
polis, Michigan, for three years. They resided at Edmore, Michigan. Their 
children were: 

EDICEACA-Mark D. L., born May 12, 1870, married Laura D. Colburn 
on March 31, 1891. 

EDICEACB-John C., born April 27, 1872, died April 21, 1892. 

EDICEACC-Levi (Lee) James, born July 14, 1876, married Mabel Lis­
comb on September 5, 1898. He died October 27, 1929. 

EDICEACD-Ora Eugene, born June 7, 1878, died September 8, 1897. 

EDICEACE-Calvin K., born June 17, 1881, married Blanche C. Minard, on 
September 13, 1902. She was born January 20, 1885. 

EDICEACF-Mabel F., born October 5, 1884, married Harry 0. Shrodes on 
May 30, 1903. Their children are Glenn and Blaine. They re­
side at Lansing, Michigan. 

EDICEABF - CHARLES R. 

Charles R., son of Francis Marion and Amelia Wilson Train, was born 
on May 6, 1888. He married Jennie Fisher on September 25, 1915. She was 
born May 25, 1897. Their children are: 

EDICEABFA-Robert Kenneth, born June 4, 1916. 

EDICEABFB-Helen Elizabeth, born March 5, 1918. 

EDICEABFC-Frank Russell, born December 3, 1919. 

EDICEABG- JAMES FRANCIS 

James Francis, son of Francis Marion and Amelia Wilson Train, was 
born on September 4, 1897. He married Estelle Marie Marcham on June 16, 
1917. She was born February 3, 1899. They had one daughter. 

EDICEABGA-Marjorie E., born May 30, 1918. 

EDICEACA - MARK D. L. 

Mark D. L., son of James K., and Eliza Jane Martin Train, was born on 
May 12, 1870. He married Laura D. Colburn on March 31, 1891. Their 
children were : 

EDICEACAA-Pierre or Pier. 

so 



EDICEACAB-Kenneth. 

EDICEACAC-Paul. 

EDJCEACAD-Alger or Russell Alger. 

EDICEACAE-David C. 

EDICEACC - LEVI (LEE) 

Levi, known as Lee, son of James K., and Eliza Jane Martin Tr:1in, was 
horn on July 14, 1876. He married Mabel Liscomb on September 5, 1898. 
He died October 27, 1929. Their children were: 

EDICEACCA-James K. 

EDICEACCB-Keith D., born 

EDICEACCC-Carlton, born 

EDICEACCD-Theresa, horn 

EDICEACCE-Mina B., born 

EDICEACCF-Mark D., born 

married Eva Searles. 

married Elizabeth Albough. 

married John Hall. 

, married Karl Scheiern. 

, married Genevieve Johnson. 

EDICEACE-CALVIN K. 

Calvin K., son of James K., and Eliza Jane Martin Train, was born on 
June 17, 1881. He married Blanche C. Minard on September 13, 1902. She 
was born January 20, 1885. Their children are: 

EDICEACEA-Nila Elizabeth, born June 6, 1905, married Francis R. Voight, 
on May 8, 1930. He was born June 5. 1905. 

EDICEACEB-Berkley Minard, born February 23, 1909, married Eleanor 
Dolan on September 14, 1934. She was born March 26, 1911. 

EDICEACEC-Helen Alberta, born December 19, 1911, unmarried. 

EDICEACED-Ruth Arlene, born June 28, 1914, married John L. Emerson 
on September 18, 1939. He was born August 11, 1914. 

EDICEACEE-Mary Catharine, born August 8, 1916, married Milford L. 
Brown on February 4, 1939. He was born December 10, 1916. 

EDICEACEF-Donald C., born May 27, 1920. 

51 





INDEX 

A Page 

Albaugh, Elizabeth _____________________ 51 
Aldrich, Mary _______________________________ 42 
Allen, Aaron ______ ________________ _ ___ 38 
Allen, Abijah _________________________ 21 
Allen, Lauranna ___________________________ _ __ 43 
Allen, Rachel _____ ________________________ 5, 21 
Allis, Daniel _ _____________ ____ _ 37 
Allis, Lydia ___________ 37 
Andrews, Sally ______ _ ____ 22, 25 
Atwood, Ora A. ___________________ 30, 34 

B 

Bailey, Elizabeth __ _ 42, 44, 45 
Daillic, Margaret 1 
Baker, Samuel _ __ 27 
Ball, James 45 
Ballard, 9 
Bardwell, Rachel 41 
Barrett, Lavina __ ___ 9 

.Barstow, Hannah __ 3 
Barstow, Michael 2, 3 
Barthe, Fred 11 
Bates, Hannah 38 
Bates, Mercy _____ ______________ 38 
Beckwith, Susan ___________ 24 
Dec be, Charles _______________________ 48 
Beebe, Darius ______________ 48 
Beebe, Eli __ _________________ _______________ 47 
Beebe, Myrtle _________________ 48 
Bellamy Robert _________________________________ 11 
Bent, Abigail _____ _______________ 2 
Bigelow, Abraham ______________________ ------ _ 23 
Bigelow, Marshall Train ________________________ 23 
Bishop, Captain Levi ____ 21, 23 
Black, Benjamin _____________________________________ 42 
Blair, William____________ _ _______ 47 
Blanchard, ______________ ------------------------------------ 24 
Bliss, Mary ____________ _ ___ 43 
Blossom, Ella _________ _ _ ___ 11, 13 
Bourne, Seth ____________________________________ 41 
Bright, John ______ ________________ ______________________ 4 

Brockway, John _ 11 
Brockway, Mary _____ 11 

I 

Brown, Deborah 
Brown, Errol Cuthbert 
Brown, Margaret 
Brown, Martha 
Brown, Milford L. ___ _ 
Bruce, 
Bullard, Joseph 
Bullen, Maria Eunice 
Bullock, Charles 
Bullock, Lyle H. 
Bumford, Annie 
Bundy, 0. C. 
Burkholder, 

C 
Cal den, George Warren 
Calkins, Arny __ .. ________ _ 
Calkins, Frank Martin 
Calkins, Ralph 
Cameron, Cora _____ _ 
Cardwill, Anna 
Cardwill, John Henry ____ _ 
Cardwill, Mary 

Page 

21 
------ -- 33, 35 

1 
_ 42, 44 

51 
12 

---------- 4, 5 
10, 11 

14 
14 

30, 34 
10 
46 

----- --- 15 
--- 28 

--- _ -- 28 
28 
31 
48 

_ _ 48 
_ 48 

Carson, Anna 14, 17 
Chapel, Harriet 27, 31 
Cheever, Almira ___ 23, 29 
Cheney, Sarah __ ___ _ _____ 25, 29 
Child, John --------------- 4 
Child, Joshua _____ 4 
Child, Margaret _____________ 4 

Child, Rebecca -------------------------- 4 
Child, Richard ____ __ ____ _ ________ 2, 4 
Church, Harley ______________________________________ 44 
Church, Sarah ______________ _ __________ 5, 37 
Clark, Reverend William ______ _ 25 
Cleaves, Ruth _______ ______ _ ________________ 35 
Clement, Bessie ________ _ ________________ 11 

Clement, Charles ----------------------------- 11 
Clement, Helen 11 
Clement, Susan _______________ 11 
Clement, Van _____ 11 
Clevilard, George ___ _ ____ 43 
Cadman, Willard W. _______________________ 26 
Colburn, Laura D. ______ _______________ 50 



Page 
Cole, Abigail _ ____ ______ 3 
Cole, Hannah _______________ 3 
Cole, Jacob _________ _ ______________ 2, 3 
Cole, Rebecca _______ _ ______ 11, 12 

Cole, Sarah ------------------------------------ 3 
Collings, Mercy _ ------------------------------------- 48 
Comins, Harry Mason _____ 28 
Comstock, Lydia _______________________ 9 
Conover, Jessie ______ 20 
Corse, Mary _______ 5, 47 
Cowles, Sarah _____ 5, 41 
Crabtree, Captain Eleazer _____________________ 21 
Crawford, Edward E. ____ 13 
Crump, Elizabeth _________________ 48, 49 
Cummings, Elizabeth ______ 47 
Cunningham Family _____________________ 6 
Cunningham, Jane (Jean) 5, 7 
Cunningham, Robert _____ 6, 7 
Cutting, Martha ____ 11 
Cutts, Ocena _____ ____ 33, 35 

D 
Dailey, Lucas F. ______________________ 45 
Dailey, Robert 45 
Dailey, William ______________________ _ _____ 45 
Davis, Charles ____________________ _ _____________ 28 
Davis, Grant Train ____________ 28 
Davis, Harry de los ______ _ 11 
Davis, Wilhelmina Wilkerson _____ 28, 32 
Dean, Catharine Jones ______ _________ 26, 30 
Dewey, Jennie Pinnager _______________ 10, 11 
Dexter, Gilbert ______ 9 
Dillard, Lena ____ 12 
Dimmick, Mehitabel 2 
Dingha, Gay _________________ 45 
Dix, Margaret 2 
Dolan, Eleanor 51 
Dolbee, Ruth Aileen ________________________ 14 
Douglass, Rollin Milo ______________________________ 48 
Dow, Julia _ _____________ _ _______ 26, 30 
Driscoll, William J. ______________ _ ____ 13 
Dutton, Adeline ____ 23, 29 
Dutton, Jeremiah __________ 27 

E 
Edwards, John ________________________________________ 43 
Edwards, Robert 43 
Ellswoll, John 37 
Embree, Jack 34 
Embree, Jacqueline 
Embree, Reginald __ _ 

34 
-- ------ ------ 34 

II 

Page 
Emerson, John L. _____ 51 
Ensign, Cornelia Root _____________________ 27, 31 
Eshour, James G. __________________ 45 
Everett, Sarah __________________ 11 

F 
Fisher, Jennie _____________________________ 49, 50 

Fisk, Emmett M. ---~----------------- 12 
Fisk, Louisa ____ _ ___________________________ 21, 22 
Flint, Hannah Putnam __________ 22, 26 
Francisco, Florence ____ ___ 13, 16 
Freeland, Dora (Langdon) _______ 11, 14 
Fry, Mahala ____ 11, 13 

G 

Gantke, von, Walter Albert 
Osilar Gustav _______________________ _ 14 

Gerard, Helen Costin ____________ _ ______ 30, 34 
Giddings, Moses or Thomas 25 
Glover, Frances ______ _______________________ 27, 31 
Goodell, Phoebe __________ 10, 12 
Goodwin, Celia ____ _ ____ 29, 33 
Goodwin, Edna ___________ 13, 16 
Gouch, Hannah _______________ 42, 44 
Gravel, Marcha __________________ 16 
Graves, Horan, ___________________________ 43 
Graves, Israel 41 
Greeley, Mary S. _____________________ 23, 27 
Greenwood, Samuel _________________________ 23 
Guerlanger, George Francis (Train) ____ 32 
Guerlanger, Philip _________________________ 32 
Gurnsey, :\fary ____ _ ____________________ 42, 43 

H 

Hall, James _____ 25 
Hall, John ______________ 51 
Hamilton, Ellen _____ ____________________ _ 45, 46 
Hammond, Rebecca ___________ 21, 22 
Hanel, Judge Aug-ustus ___________________________ 33 
Hanna, Elizabeth 16 
Hanna, Ethel 16 
Hanna, Florence ________________ 16 
Hanna, Herbert ___________________ 16 
Hanna, Herbert H. ________ 15 
Harker, Elena _____ 34, 35 
Harrington, Elizabeth ______________________ 22, 24 
Harrington, Hcpzibah 22, 24 
Harrington, Sarah 22, 24 
Hathaway, Amos Townsend, 

Lieut. USN 19 



Hathaway, James Amos _______ _ 
Hathaway, Joan Langdon 
Hathaway, Nina North 

Page 
19 
19 

-- 19 
-- 13 Henry, Charlotte 

Henry, Dr. Ned 
Hewing, Hannah 
Hill, Thomas 

------------------------ 13 

Hilles, Charles 
Hilles, Lee 
Hilles, Lucinda 
Hitchcock, Agnes 
Hitchcock, Eugene 
Hitchcock, Horatio 
Hitchcock, Miles D. 
Hoffmeier, Fred 
Holding, Mary 
Hunt, Simeon 
Hyers, Julius 

J 

---- 21, 23 
21 
34 
34 
34 
10 
10 
10 
10 
14 

5, 21 
--------- 44 

--- ---- 43 

Jackson, Martha Ann _______________ 25, 29 
Jenkins, Charlene _________________ _ 14 
Jenkins, James Hobart __________________ 14 
Jennison, Lydia _____ _ _______________ 4, 5 
Johnson, Genevieve ________________________________ 51 
Jones, Lewis ______________ 24 
Jones, Susannah _ _ ___________________ 29, 33 

Keyes, Luretta 
Kissam, Ethel 

K 

L 

------ 26 
30, 34 

Land, Daniel de 41 
Lane, Rebecca ______ 37 
Lane, Sarah M. __________________________ 30 
Langdon, Colonel ________ _ ________________ 14 

Langdon, Dora (Freeland) 11, 14 
Langdon, Eliza Anderson _____________________ 14 
Lawrence, Francis W. ______ 30 
Lawrence, William ---------------------------------- 4 
Leamist, George H. _______________________________ 26 
Lewis, Lucy _______________ 22, 27 
Liscomb, Mabel ______________________ 50, 51 
Lowe, Christiana ______ _________________ 1 
Lyon, Charles _______ ___ ___ 24 

M 
Magruder, Porter _____________________ 15 
Mahan, Mary _______________ 25, 30 
Manger, William 15 
Marcham, Estelle Marie 49, 50 

III 

Page 
Martin, Eliza Jane __________________ 49, 50 
Mather, Elvira C. _________________ 44, 45 
McLaughlin, Doris Helen ____________ 15 
McLaughlin, Harry Train 15 
McLaughlin, James Train ____________________ 15 
McLaughlin, James W. ________________ 15 
McN ear, Einnim _________ 35, 36 
Mellen, Mary Etta ____________________ 28, 32 
Memory, 
Memory, John 

-------------- 2, 3 

Memory, Joseph ________ _ 
3 
3 
3 
3 

Memory, Mary 
Memory, Samuel 

30 
--------------- ----------------- 31 

Merrill, Mary 
Miles, Charles A. 
Mills, Florence 
Minard, Blanche C. 
Morse, Sophia ___ _ 
Morton, Clarissa 
Morton, Justus 
Morton, Samuel G. 

__ -- 11, 12, 13, 15 
--------- 50, 51 

_ -------- 24, 29 
--------- 41, 42 

-- --------- 37 

Mosser, John H. _____________ _ 
_ --- 41 

----- 49 
Munger, Helen ________________ _ -- 28 
Murill, Anna ______________ _ ------ 9, 10 
Murray, Lydia _ ----------- 26 

N 
Nandian, Laura _____________________ 45, 46 
Neftel, J. W. K. 31 
Newell, Emily T. _______________ 32 
Newell, Harrison Case ___________ 32 

Nichols, Mary -------------------------------------- 5, 38 
Nickerson, Mary Lewis _________________ 22, 26 

0 
Oliver, Frank M. ___________________ _ _______ 45 
O'Neill, Cyril ______________________________________ 14 

O'Neill, Roy -------------------------------------------- 14 
O'Neill, Thomas -------------------- 14 
O'Neill, Thomas 'p ____________________ 14 
Orr, Isabella ___________________ __________________________ 1 
Osgood, Frank ______________ __ _________________ 49 

p 

Parker, Dr. Milton ___________ 26 
Paulus, Henry ____________ 43 
Payson, Gilbert ________________________ 30 

Penny, Helen -------------------------------------- 13, 16 
Perry, Charles ________________ 24 

Perry, Mary ---------------------------------------------- 4 
Perry, Samuel ---------------------------- 4 



Philipps, Catharine Eisert 
Philipps, May ·------------­

Page 
17 

15, 17 
17 Philipps, Peter 

Phillips, Samuel _____ _ ------------- 29 
Phipps, Mary Elizabeth 27, 31 

--- 23, 28 
_ 25 

_ ----- 43, 45 
9 

45 

Pickering, Maria ______ _ 
Pierce, Hester Ann 
Potter, Kate 
Powers, Aretta 
Price, Elena 

Quigley,_ 
Q 

R 
Ranney, Thomas ______ 42 
Remington, __________________ 27 
Rcppy, \,Villiam _______ 11 
Reynolds, Caroline A. ___________________________ 48 
Rice, Reverend Edmund ________________ 22, 24 
Rice, Elizabeth ______________________ 26 
Rice, Louisa _____ _ ______ 23 
Rice, Polly ___________ _ ____ 38 
Rose, Betsey J. _______________ 12, 16 
Roth, Eugene ___ _______ 11 
Rowe, Jerry _________________ _ _____ 43 
Rowe, John ________________ _ __ 43 
Rowe, Oliver _________________________ 43 

s 
Sabine, Lorenzo 25 
Samisonoff, Boris ________________ 34 
Samisonoff, I van ____________________________________ 34 

Sanderson, William 4 
Savage, Deborah ____________ 21 
Scheiern, Karl 51 
Schock, Charles 33 
Searles, Eva -----------·-------- 51 
Seaverns, Betsey __ __ ---------------- 21, 23 
Seaverns, Harriet ------------------------------ 22, 25 
Shepard, Rhoda Emily __________________ 27, 31 
Shouse, Elizabeth Armstrong ______________ 35 
Shrodes, Blaine _____________ 50 
Shrodes, Glenn ________________ 50 
Shrodes, Harry 0. _ _ ___ 50 
Simonds, Rachel 5, 47 
Skinner, ___ __________ 41 
Sleeper, 26 
Smith, Elizabeth ____ _ ___ 41, 42 
Smith, Lucy 21, 22 
Sneathen, Peter ________ ______ 44 
Soule, Elizabeth Train __________________________ 31 

IV 

Page 
Soule, Horace H. ___________________________________ 31 

Soule, Horace Homer 
Soule, John Cushing 
Spofford, Rebecca 
Spring, Elizabeth ___ _ 
Spring, Henry 
Spring, Mary __ _ 
Spring, Thaddeus 
Spring, Thomas 
Staffler, Theodore 
Stafflcr, Theodore Train 
Stearns, George L. 
Stearns, Rebecca _______________ _ 
Stocking, John _________________ _ 

31 
- ----------- 31 

7, 

4, 

9 
5 
5 
5 

21 
5 

35 
35 
26 

---- 2, 4 
47 
2 
2 
2 
2 

Stratton, Ebenezer 
Stratton, Elizabeth 
Stratton, John 
Stratton, Jonathan 
Stratton, Joseph ------------------------ 2 
Stratton, Rebecca 2 
Stratton, Samuel ____ ____ 2 
Strunk, Harry _ _ ____ ____________ 12 
Strunk, Helen 12 
Stubbs, Mary _________ 2, 4 

Tabor, Joseph _ 
Taylor, Martin 
Thieme, H. C. 
Thomas, Charles 
Tomlison, Grace 
Townsend, Abigail 
Townsend, Hannah 

T 
43 
41 
17 
26 

------------- 30 
3 
3 

Townsend, John ____________________ _ 3 
Townsend, Jonathan 3 
Townsend, Martin ______ 2, 3 
Train, Aaron ___________________ 23 
Train, Abigail __________________________ 2, 3, 4 
Train, Abaigail D. ______________ _ 10 

10 
12 

Train, Adah 
Train, Aah C. _____________________ -------------------·-
Train, Adam _ 
Train, Addison 
Train, Adelaide 
Train, Adelia J. 
Train, Adeline 
Train, Adeline M. __ 
Train, Alexander 

---------------------- 1 
------------··-- 44 

30 
49 
29 
31 

-- 38 
Train, Alger or Russell Alger __ -- 51 
Train, Alice B. 25 
Train, Alice Edith ________ _ -- 32 



Page 
Train, Almira ________________ 23, 42 
Train, Althea ______ 25, 30 
Train, Alva de Forest ________________ 49 
Train, Amaretta __________________________ _ ______ 44 
Train, Andrew J. 12, 16, 20 
Train, Annie R. ____________________ 25 
Train, Ansel __ _ ________________ 30, 34 
Train, Ar etas _____________ _____ _ _ 42, 43 
Train, Arthur, 

21, 23, 24, 26, 29, 30, 33, 45 
Train, Arthur Cheney 30, 34 
Train, Arthur Clifford _________ 30 
Train, Arthur Harker 36 
Train, Arthur Herman ________________________ 35 
Train, Arthur Kissam ______________________ 34.~~ 
Train, Arthur Savage __________________________ 24 
Train, Arthur Tappan _________ 31 
Train, Ashael ___ _ __ 11 
Train, Aylette ______ 44 
Train, Azuba _______________ 39 
Train, Benjamin ___________________ 20, 39 
Train, Benoni ____ _ _________________ 4 
Train, Berkley Minard 51 
Train, Betsey -------------------- 24, 39 
Train, Betty Sue ____ __ 17 
Train, Beulah __________ 33 
Train, Blossom 13 
Train, Calvin K. ____________________ SO, 51 
Train, Carol Ann __________________ 14, 17 
Train, Caroline ________________ 29 
Train, Caroline Fenwick 28 
Train, Carl D. ______ _ ____ 14, 17 
Train, Carlton 51 
Train, Catharine ___ ---------------------------------- 43 
Train, Charles _____________________ 22, 26, 30, 34 
Train, Charles Codding __________ 32 
Train, Charles Durkee ______ 11, 13 
Train, Charles Jackson, 

Rear Admiral, USN ______________________ 30, 33 
Train, Charles Leroy _____________________ 29, 33 
Train, Charles R. ______________________________ 49, 50 
Train, Charles (Reverend) __________________ 24 
Train, Charles Russell 25, 29 
Train, Charles Russell, 

Rear Admiral, USN 33, 35 
Train, Charlotte _____________ _ 43 

____ 32 Train, Clare 
Train, Clarence ______________________________ _ 10, 12 

_____ 42 Train, Clarissa 
Train, Content 
Train, Cora A. 

41 
-------------- 12 

Page 
Train, Cordelia _______________ _ ________________ 43 
Train, Cuthbert Russell _______________ 35 
Train, Cyril C. ___ _ ______ 14, 17 
Train, David _____________________________________________ 38 
Train, David C. ___________________________________ 51 
Train, Deborah __________________ _ _________ 4 
Train, Deborah Savage _____ 24 
Train, Delia _______________________________ 44 
Train, Donald C. _________________ 51 
Train, Doris Catharine __________________ 20 
Train, Dorothy ____ _ _____________ 17, 20 
Train, Dorothy M. ____ _ ______________ 14 
Train, Ebenezer 5, 37 
Train, Edgar 45, 46 
Train, Edgar H. ____ __ ____ _ ___ _ 10, 12 
Train, Edith A. ____________________ 12 
Train, Edmund __ 25, 30 
Train, Edmund S. 30' 
Train, Edson __ _____________________ 10 
Train, Edson H. __ _________________ _ _____ 44, 45 
Train, Eleanor ________________________________________ 16 
Train, Electa ________________ 43 
Train, Elijah __ ______________ 26 
Train, Elisha _______________ _ _______________ 37, 40 
Train, Elizabeth _ 2, 4, 5, 22, 25, 42, 48 
Train, Elizabeth Hood __________________________ 1 
Train, Elizabeth Phipps ________________________ 31 
Train, Ella ________ _____ __ ___ 13, 45 
Train, Ellen ______________________ 26, 28 
Train, Elsey _________________ 43 
Train, Elsey McHenry 32, 34 
Train, Elsey McHenry, Jr. _______________ 35 
Train, Elsey Swift ______________________ 35, 36 
Train, E. Swift, Jr. (Tim) _____________ 36 
Train, Elva ______________________ 45 
Train, Elvira ________________________ 44 
Train, Emily ---------------------------- _________________ 26 
Train, Emma Julia _________________________________ 32 
Train, Enoch ____________ 21, 23, 25, 29 
Train, Enoch, Jr. _________________________________ 29 
Train, Ephraim ____________ 21, 22, 27 
Train, Errol Russell _______ 35 
Train, Estes ____ _ ____ 43 
Train, Ethel _______________________ 15, 46 
Train, Ethel Grace ________ 49 
Train, Ethel M. ________ 13 
Train, Etta May _______________________ 49 
Train, Ettie E. ___________ 46 

Train, Eunice P. -------------------------------------- 14 
Train, Eustis _________ 44 

Train, Fanny --------------------------------- 31 

V 



Page 
Train, Florence _____ 13, 33 
Train, Florence A. ___ 15 
Train, Florence E. ---------------------------------- 49 
Train, Francis A. ___________________________________ 27 

Train, Francis Joseph ---------------------------- 1 
Train, Francis Marion ____________________ 48, 49 
Train, Frank ___________ 12, 16, 20, 32, 46 
Train, Frank M. _____________________ 16, 20 
Train, Frank Russell ___________________ 50 
Train, Fred ________ _ _________________ _ _____ 12, 16 
Train, Fred C. ____ ___________________ 14 
Train, Frederick L. __ 13, 16, 20 
Train, Frederick Lincoln __ 12, 15, 16 
Train, George ____ 13, 23, 28, 43, 44 
Train, George Francis __________________ 28, 32 
Train, George Francis, Jr. ____ 32 
Train, George Francis (Guerlanger) __ 32 
Train, G. F. (Pat) ______________________________ 36 
Train, George H. ________________ 12, 16 
Train, George. N. ______ ____ 29 
Train, George Smith ______________________ 28, 32 
Train, Gertrude Lucille (Gretchen) 15 
Train, Gladys Amelia _____ 49 
Train, Gladys L. ___________ 14 
Train, Gorham __ ____ __ 27 
Train, Grace ___ 33 
Train, Grace E. ---------------------------------------- 45 
Train, Hamilton B. __________________________ 10, 12 
Train, Hannah _________________ 2, 4, 26, 39 
Train, Harold Cecil, 

Captain, USN __ 
Train, Harold D. 

__ IS, 17, 18, 19 
---------- --- 14 

Train, Harriet ___ _ 23, 25, 26, 27 
Train, Harriet Cecil 20 

Harrison V. IO Train, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 

Harry ________ 9, 10, 11, 12, 22, 25 
Harry Depue ______ 11, 12, 14 
Harry Depue 2nd ______________________ 20 
Helen ____________________ 24, 34 

------ 51 Helen Alberta 
Helen Elizabeth so 

------ 26, 30, 34 Henry 
Henry F. 
Herman 
Herman A. 
Horace 

--------- 30, 34 
--------------- 47 

----------- 33, 35 
------ 9, 42, 44 

------------ _ 31 
-------- 27, 31 
----------- 10, 11 

Horace C. 
Horace Dwight 
Horatio Church 
Hugh -------------------- 1 
Ida -- -- 12, 16, 44, 45 

VI 

Train, Ida Emeline ______________ _ 
Page 

42 
Train, Irene Elizabeth _________________ 49 
Train, Isaac ________________ 22, 26, 47 
Train, Jack Durkee __ _______ _____________ 17 
Train, James Francis _____________________ 49, 50 
Train, James Greeley ________________ 27, 31 
Train, James K. 49, 50, 51 
Train, Jane Bullen ____________ ___ 20 
Train, Jane Mary 43 
Train, Jarvis Clement 44 
Train, Jennie C. _________________________ 49 

Train John, 

Train, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 

2, 4, 5, 7, 11, 34, 40, 42, 46, 48 
John C. ____________________ _ _____ 48, 50 
John Farquhar ____________ 1 
John Hancock ________ 38 
John Henry __________ 1 

Train, John Lathrop ______ 11, 13 
Train, 
Train, 
Train-, 
Train, 
Train, 
Train, 

John 0. _____ _ ____________________ 43 

Jonathan 5, 7, 37, 38 
Joseph __________________ 27 
Josephine _______________ 28 
Joshua ___________ 5, 38 
Judith __ _ ________ 5, 37, 41 

Train, Keith D. ___ _ ___________________ 51 
Train, Kenneth __ _______________ 51 
Train, Laura Ethel __________________ 16 

Train, Laura L. 49 
Train, Lemuel ________ 41, 42 
Train, Leroy ___ _ 33 
Train, Levi (Lee) James _______ 50, 51 
Train, Lewis ___ 43 
Train, Lillie Sophie ______________ ___________ 45 

Train, Lily ______ _ _______________________ 32 

Train, Lois _______ ____________ 41 

Train, Lonnie _______________________ 15 

Train, Louis ____ 32 
Train, Louisa _________________________________ 23, 28 

Train, Lucilla ___ __ 25, 30, 33 
Train, Lucinda ___ 43, 46 
Train, Lucretia 43 
Train, Lucy ____________ , __________________ 21, 34, 38 

Train, Lucy Jane __________________________ 28, 33 

Train, Lydia ____ 7, 21, 37, 38, 39, 41, 47 
Train, Mabel F. ____________ _____ 50 

Train, Mabel Gertrude 49 
Train, Mabel M. 49 
Train, J\farcia 9 
Train, Mahala E. 14 
Train, Margaret 4 
Train, Margaret Adams _________________________ 34 



Page 
Train, Maria ________ _____ _ _______________ 27 
Train, Marian ____ 17 
Train, Marian J. _________________ 15 
Train, Marian Langdon ________ 19 
Train, Marjorie E. ________________________________ 50 
Train, Mark D. _ ____ _____ _________ 51 
Train, Mark D. L. ______ ____________ 50 
Train, Marquois D. L. 48 
Train, Marshall __________ 23 
Train, Captain Marshall 27 
Train, Martha ________ 21, 23, 42, 43, 44 
Train, Martha L. ______ 27 
Train, Mary 2, 3, 7, 21, 32, 44 
Train, Mary Ann 26 
Train, Mary B. ____ _ _ ------ 43 
Train, Mary Catharine 51 
Train, Mary Josephine 28 
Train, Mary M. ---- 27 
Train, Mary Rhodina 11 
Train, Mary S. 42 
Train, Mary Shepard 32 
Train, Mary W. ---------------------- 35 
Train, Maud 13 
Train, May 32 
Train, Mercy 38 
Train, Mercy R. _______ __________________ 48 

Train, Michael Stanhope 36 
Train, Middleton George Charles 35 
Train, Mildred _____ 14 
Train, Mina B. 51 
Train, Miriam __________________ _ ____ 31, 41 
Train, J\folly ______________ -----"---- 38, 39 
Train, Morris ______________ 43 
Train, Morton 42 
Train, Nahum ________ 21, 22, 23, 25 
Train, Nellie I. _____ 46 
Train, Nelly Lucinda 45 
Train, Nila Elizabeth 51 
Train, Olin -- ________ 44, 45 
Train, Olin Charles -------------------------------- 45 
Train, Olin Francis 46 
Train, Oliver ________________________ 23, 28, 39, 41 
Train, Ora Eugene _________________________________ 50 
Train, Orange ____________________ 7, 9, 40 
Train, Orson Estes ______ 42, 44 
Train, Otis ____ _ ___________ 24, 29 
Train, Otis A. _________________________ 24, 29 
Train, Pamela ______ 10 
Train, Parsons ____ 42 
Train, Paul ____________________________ 15, 51 
Train, Percy _______________________ 10, 12 

VII 

Train, Peter _____ _ 
Train, Phoebe 

Page 
---------- 5, 41 

41 
Train, Phoebe B. 43 
Train, Phymandia ___ 10 
Train, Pierre or Pier ________________________ 50 
Train, Pickering Willing __________ 35 
Train, Polly ______ _ ___ 23, 47 
Train, Rachel _____ _ ___ 41, 48 
Train, Rachel G. 43 
Train, Rebecca -----------~------- 2, 3, 4, 21, 27 
Train, Rebecca H. ________________ _ ___ 26 
Train, Rhodina B. _________________ 10 
Train, Richard _________________ _______ ___________ 9 
Train, Robert ___________________ _ ______________ 7, 9 
Train, Robert Farquhar ________________________ 1 
Train, Robert Kenneth ____________________ 50 
Train, Robert Langdon ____ 15, 20 
Train, Robert Langdon, Jr. _________________ 20 
Train, Rosanna ____ 47 
Train, Rose ----------------------------------- ____________ 15 
Train, Roswell _________________ ·--------- 41, 42 
Train, Roy_ ---------------------------------- 46 
Train, Ruby _________________ 44 
Train, Ruby May___ _ __________________ 45 
Train, Russell Alger or Alger ______________ · 51 
Train, Ruth Arlene _____ 51 
Train, Sally _____ 40, 47 
Train, Samuel ______ 5,' 21, 22, 25, 26, 42, 43 
Train, Samuel F. ________ 27, 31 
Train, Samuel P. ____________________________________ : 31 

Train, Samuel Jr. ----------------------------------- 43 
Train, Sarah ________ 2, 3, 24, 26, 41, 42, 43 
Train, Sarah Ann __________________ 24, 42 
Train, Sarah E. ______________________________________ 25 
Train, Sarah Louise _______________________________ 28 
Train, Selah ________________________ 41, 42 

Train, Sereptia ------------------------------ 44 
Train, Silas ________________ 7, 41 
Train, Stella _________________________________ 13 

Train, Stephen 48 
Train, Stephen C. ________________ _ ______________ 48 
Train, Susan __________ 11, 33 
Train, Susan Minerva ___________________________ 32 
Train, Sylvester ____________________ 42, 43 
Train, Thankful _______________ 47 
Train, Theodore 29 
Train, Theresa ____________________ 10, 12, 51 
Train, Thomas ------------------------ 2, 4, 5, 47 
Train, Tyrphena -------------------------------- 43 
Train, Vyney _ _ ____________________ 38 
'l"rain, William _____ 5, 11, 13, 16, 40 



Train, William Barim 
Train, William Graham 
Tran, Alison _______ _ 
Tran, Andrew 

Bessie 
Christiana 

Page 
------------------ 45, 46 

____ 27 

Tran, 
Tran, 
Tran, 
Tran, 

Eupheme ----------------------------

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 Helen _______________ _ 

Tran, Hew ________ ------------------------- 1 
Tran, James --------'"----- 1 
Tran, John __________________ 1 
Tran, J onet ___________________ 1 
Tran, Margaret 1 
Tran, Marion 1 
Tran, Patrick ___ 1 
Tran, Steven ______________ 1 
Trayne, John ______________ 2 
Tummel, Theresa Heisey ________________ 15, 20 

Upham, Joshua 
Upham, Thomas 

u 

V 

5 
____ 4, 5 

Viles, Abigail 5, 47 
Voight, Francis R. ________ 51 

w 
Waite, Martha ________ 42, 43 
Waite, Miriam 41 
W arland, Caroline 23 
Warner, Harry _________ 43 

Page 
Warren, Elizabeth ________________________ 44 

Wheeler, Helen --------------------------------------- 24 
Wheeler, Jonathan __________________ 24 

Whittaker, Yuba ---------------------------------------- 17 
Whittemore, George -------------------------------- 26 
Whittier, Caroline ------------------------------------ 24 
Whitney, ---------------------------------------- 33 
Whitney, Seth D. -------------------------------------- 29 
\,Vickum, ________________________ _ __ 44 

Wilder, James------------------------------- 23 
Willard, Lucinda ________________ 42, 43 

Williams, ------------------------------------------------------ 13 
Willing, Eliya ______________________________ 32, 34 
Willis, Susannah _______________________________ 21, 22 
\Villson, Jared _____________________ __ _ ___ 45 
Wilson, Abigail _________ 7, 8, 9 
Wilson, Amelia ________________ 48, 49 
Wilson Family _____________________ 8 
Wilson, Fred W. ___________________ 49 

Wilson, James -------------------------------- 8 
Wilson, Mary ----------------------------- 37 
Woodworth, Rhodina _______ 9 
Worcester, Dean ________ 34 
Worcester, Dean K. _______________________________ 34 
Worcester, Lucy ___________________ 34 
Worcester, Shirley _________ 34 
Worcester, Susan _________________ 34 
Wright, Frank _________ 49 

y 

Yeomans, Polly _______ 23, 28 
Yeomans, Reuben 23, 28 

VIII. 




